
CENTRAL BANK OF NIGERIA
TRADE AND EXCHANGE DEPARTMENT
FOREIGN EXCHANGE AUCTION NO 16/2005
OF 02ND MARCH, 2005

FOREIGN EXCHANGE AUCTION SALES RESULT
APPLICANT NAME FORM BID CUMM. BANK Weighted

S/NA. QUALIFIED BIDS M/A NO R/C NO APPLICANT ADDRESS RATE AMOUNT AMOUNT PURPOSE NAME Average
1 TECHNICO LIMITED MF 0629437 RC 91224 87A MARINE ROAD APAPA LAGOS 133.0500       367.03                             367.03                                MELAMINE FACED CHIPBOARDS (SHORTFALL RELIANCE 0.0006
2 FIDEL KENINE AA 1027523 A 1272719 BLOCK E, PLOT 10, GOOD HOMES ESTATE, A 133.0000       2,000.00                          2,367.03                             PERSONAL TRAVEL ALLOWANCE Capital 0.0033
3 ALUFOILS LTD MF-0646203 RC82064 KM 32 ABEOKUTA EXPRESSWAY ALAGBADO 133.0000       7,750.00                          10,117.03                           FOIL REWINDERS DBL 0.0129
4 OGBULIE, OBED NNODIM AA1212765 A0407946 BLOCK N, FLAT 1, SHEEL ESTATE, EDJEBA, 133.0000       150.00                             10,267.03                           FEES IFO ETS-GRE EXAM DBL 0.0002
5 CAPT ISAIAH OLADAPO SOKEYE (SAMUEL O. AA1391195 A0056211 1/5 DAPO SOKEYE CLOSE, ISOLO, LAGOS 133.0000       3,050.00                          13,317.03                           TUITION FEES ECO 0.0051
6 ENE THEODORE NWAMALA (ENE IKENNA N.) AA0967340 A1925141 38 OLOIBIRI ROAD, SHELL RESIDENTIAL AR 133.0000       12,207.25                        25,524.28                           SCHOOL FEES ECO 0.0203
7 HAGEN & COMPANY LIMITED BA050/2004210 RC343964 38/40 BURMA ROAD, APAPA, LAGOS 133.0000       43,240.00                        68,764.28                           CERAMIC TILES ECO 0.0719
8 THE UNITED AFRICAN INS. BROKERS LTD AA1006926 RC210035 33B BODE THOMAS STREET, SURULERE, LA 133.0000       14,703.42                        83,467.70                           QUARTERLY SUPPORT & DEV. FEES MAR-MAY INCECO 0.0244
9 AZMOL AFRICA LIMITED MF 0617893 RC 392543 18 MONTGOMERY ROAD YABA LAGOS 133.0000       5,000.00                          88,467.70                           GREASE LITHIUM BASE FOR INDUSTRIAL EQUIPMEEIB 0.0083

10 BIZLAND INVESTMENT CO.LTD MF0654170 346509 SUITE 16,NO 2,AGBONMABIWON LANE, ODU 133.0000       15,714.00                        104,181.70                         FIRE EXTINGUISHERS - PROPERTY SAVINGS EQUI FBN 0.0261
11 VITAFOAM NIGERIA PLC. MF0795947 3094 OBA AKRAN AVENUE IKEJA,LAGOS 133.0000       216,720.00                      320,901.70                         POLYMERIC POLYOL - INDUSTRIAL CHEMICAL FBN 0.3603
12 PAUL CONSULT NIGERIA LTD MF0457403 RC 490527      1330 jere street off funmilayo kuti road, garki 133.0000       13,955.79                        334,857.49                         To Import Waterproofing materials FCMB 0.0232
13 ROYAL NILE SAT LIMITED MF 0459013 RC 490527      3 SHONNY HIGHWAY SHONIBARE ESTATE,M 133.0000       20,125.00                        354,982.49                         Importation of Air Condition Two Horse Power Split FCMB 0.0335
14 OCHIAKA GRACE/SCH OF TECH AND MANAGEAA 0909964 A 1106858 19, ONAYADE STREET, FADEYI, LAGOS 133.0000       5,807.40                          360,789.89                         PAYMENT OF SCHOOL FEES FSB 0.0097
15 INNOSON NIGERIA LIMITED MF 0404803 RC 96761 229, NKWO NNEWI MARKET, ANAMBRA STA 133.0000       375,000.00                      735,789.89                         MOTOR CYCLE SPARE PARTS GUARDIAN 0.6235
16 E. EKESONS BROTHERS NIGERIA LIMITED MF0693628 51,051 1OO BADAGRY EXPRESSWAY, ALAFIA         133.0000                     2,940,000.00 3,675,789.89                      NEW 20 UNITS OF MB 0400RSD BUS BODY MODEL HALLMARK 4.8881
17 SUN ORGANICS NIGERIA LIMITED MF0751582 RC 393132 91A, ADENIYI JONES, IKEJA, LAGOS 133.0000       32,135.00                        3,707,924.89                      METRONIDAZOLE INFUSION & CIPROFLOXCLIN INJINDO 0.0534
18 AMSCO GROUP OF COMPANIES MF0791859 7787 AMSCO HOUSE, PLOT 9, BLOCK A, ILASAMA 133.0000       13,350.00                        3,721,274.89                      INDUSTRIAL RAW MATERIALS ( ACRYLIC SHEETS INTERCON. 0.0222
19 CHANSUN IMPORTS & EXPORTS MF0734919 498246 2 ILUPEJU BYE PASS HENRY STEPHEN COM 133.0000       28,200.00                        3,749,474.89                      INDUSTRIAL RAW MATERIAL FOR PAPER INDUSTRINTERCON. 0.0469
20 GALVANIZING INDUSTRIES LIMITED MF0735295 2858 PLOT 78, OBA AKRAN AVENUE IKEJA INDUS 133.0000       455,000.00                      4,204,474.89                      500MT COLD HARD ROLLED STEEL. INTERCON. 0.7565
21 ONOM ENTERPRISES MF0140194 92413 13 SEBANJO STREET OFF LADIPO STREET M 133.0000       44,726.72                        4,249,201.61                      60MT PAPER BOARDS IN SHEETS  INTERCON. 0.0744
22 SKYWAY INDUSTRIES NIG LTD MF0791860 7787 PLOT 9, BLOCK A, ILASAMAJA IND, ESTATE 133.0000       39,725.00                        4,288,926.61                      17,500KILOS ACRYLIC SHEETS  (INDUSTRIAL RAWINTERCON. 0.0660
23 BROOKLIME NIGERIA LIMITED MF 0472479 RC 465073 ZONE B, BLOCK 11, SHOP 7, ASPAMDA TRAD 133.0000       24,072.50                        4,312,999.11                      IMPORTATION OF NEW MACHINERY SPARE PARTSNAL 0.0400
24 RELIANCE BANK LIMITED AA 1256402 RC 392783 142 AHMADU BELLO WAY V/ISLAND, LAGOS 133.00 5,730.89                          4,318,730.00                      SWIFT PAYMENT RELIANCE 0.0095
25 ELEKTRINT NIGERIA LIMITED MF0676261 17618 PLOT 11,GBAGADA INDUSTRIAL ESTATE 133.0000       72,282.97                        4,391,012.97                      TRANSFORMERS UBA 0.1202
26 INNOSON NIGERIA LTD MF0052217 96761 20 NEW MARKET ROAD NNEWI ANAMBRA ST 133.0000       36,000.00                        4,427,012.97                      MOTORCYCLE COMPONENTS AND SPARE PARTS UTB 0.0599
27 KHUSHBU WATER LIMITED MF 0611392 347845 KM 38, ABEOKUTA MOTOR RD.OTA 133.0000       304,260.00                      4,731,272.97                      220MTS OF PET RESIN MITSUI WEMA 0.5059
28 JUBIALI BROS ENGINEERING LIMITED MF0608986 285728 291, MURI OKUNOLA STREET, VICTORIA ISLA 132.9500       122,084.00                      4,853,356.97                      GENERATING SETS ACCESS 0.2029
29 BHOJRAJ INDUSTRIES PLC MF 0207830 RC 4614 PLOT C, BLOCK 1X, STATE HIGHWAY, ILUPE 132.9500       45,796.95                        4,899,153.92                      POLYESTER YARN Capital 0.0761
30 THREE DES NIG. ENTERPRISES MF0711142 906936 16, AGBONYIN AVENUE, SURULERE , LAGOS 132.9500       2,926.29                          4,902,080.21                      HOLLOW CYLINDRICAL RUBBER FENDERS FBN 0.0049
31 TOMEZ NIGERIA LIMITED MF 0670285RC 126236 PLOT 2C ALAKOSO AVENUE AMUWO ODOFI 132.9500       122,397.00                      5,024,477.21                      IMPORTATION OF BICYCLES CKD FORM FIRST ATLAN. 0.2034
32 INTERCHEMICALS LTD. MF 0700872 RC 22109 40 AIRPORT ROAD, EFFURUN, DELTA STATE 132.9500       85,964.52                        5,110,441.73                      NEW KUBOOTA TRACTOR AND AGRICULTURAL M GATEWAY 0.1429
33 JUBAILI BROS. ENGINEERING MF0608538 285728 23, WAREHOUSE ROAD, APAPA, LAGOS 132.9500       284,398.00                      5,394,839.73                      GENERATING SET GUARANTY 0.4727
34 ASSOCIATED BUS COMPANY LIMITED MF0211137 219970 122 WETHERAL ROAD OWERRI 132.9500       1,440,770.00                   6,835,609.73                      (BASIC EXECUTION) 10 UNITS OF MERCEDEZ-BENINTERCON. 2.3946
35 TOMEZ NIGERIA LIMITED MF 0472766 RC 126236 2ND FLOOR, 5/7 QUEENS BARRACKS ROAD, 132.9500       86,480.00                        6,922,089.73                      IMPORTATION OF CKD BICYCLE COMPONENTS NAL 0.1437
36 TYMLO VENTURES LTD MF 0392038 RC 147822 19 TAIRU OLUGBANI STREET, OREGUN, LAG 132.9500       75,226.80                        6,997,316.53                      IMPORTATION OF PAPER PRODUCTS (R6N - 710) (RNAL 0.1250
37 HILTON IMPEX LTD MF 0684860 355542 71, DOCEMO STREET, IDUMOTA, LAGOS 132.9500       14,579.00                        7,011,895.53                      DINNER PLATES NBM 0.0242
38 INNOVAXIS INTERNATIONAL LIMITED MF0730246 411176 A9, MKO ABIOLA GARDENS SHOPPING COM 132.9500       34,148.00                        7,046,043.53                      IMPORTATION OF MILD STEEL FRAME AND WHEELSTD. CHART. 0.0568
39 SHARPMARK NIGERIA LTD MF-0532710 RC136160 7C ODUDUWA WAY, IKEJA GRA, LAGOS STA 132.9400       6,430.00                          7,052,473.53                      66 UNITS KITCHEN RANGE HOODS DBL 0.0107
40 EMSONS TECHNICAL SUPPLIES & SERVICES MF0691659 RC38047 6, OJO STREET LAGOS. 132.9400       29,970.00                        7,082,443.53                      ELECTRICAL ACCESSORIES:LAMPHOLDERS,SOCKETB 0.0498
41 AFTRADE (NIGERIA) LIMITED BA050/2004210 RC46945 10/12 INDUSTRIAL ESTATE ST. (OFF TOWN P 132.9300       23,800.00                        7,106,243.53                      HIGH DENSITY POLYETHYLENE ECO 0.0395
42 GOOD UNITED NIGERIA LIMITED MF 0651884 507075 2/4 SAMUEL ANIBABA STREET, KETU, LAGO 132.9300       20,000.00                        7,126,243.53                      AUTOMATIC PACKING MACHINE MBC 0.0332
43 TANYCHEM INDUSTRIES LIMITED MF 0685255 505006 6/8 SAMUEL ANIBABA STREET, KETU, LAGO 132.9300       40,260.00                        7,166,503.53                      HIGH DENSITY POLYETHYLENE GRADE MBC 0.0669
44 TANYCHEM INDUSTRIES LIMITED MF 0685253 505006 6/8 SAMUEL ANIBABA STREET, KETU, LAGO 132.9300       47,380.80                        7,213,884.33                      FILM GRADE RESINS MBC 0.0787
45 D.D GAMMA CO.LTD MF0775414 66488 PLOT 4 - 7 AFRO MEDIA INDUSTRIAL LOCAT 132.9300       25,870.00                        7,239,754.33                      BICYCLE TUBES 28'X1.1/2 WITH DUNLOP VALVE PLATINUM 0.0430
46 ALFA MAGNETICS INDUTRIES LIMITED MF0692212 RC465158 16 IJORA CAUSEWAY INTRA MOTOR YARD, 132.9200       25,100.00                        7,264,854.33                      LEXAN RECYCLED POLYCARBONATE ETB 0.0417
47 G. M. O. & COMPANY LIMITED MF0614278 rc 5328        G.M.O. & COMPANY LIMITED 1, ABIMBOLA S 132.9200       26,150.00                        7,291,004.33                      CKD BICYCLE COMPONENTS FCMB 0.0435
48 G.M.O & COMPANY LTD MF0620305 5328 1, ABIMBOLA SHODIPE STREET, WESTERN A 132.9200       24,707.00                        7,315,711.33                      BICYCLE SPARE PARTS GUARANTY 0.0411
49 GOLDEN FOREST INTERNATIONAL NIG LTD MF0662929 482858 GOLDEN PLAZA BUILDING FALOMO IKOYI LA 132.9200       100,000.00                      7,415,711.33                      2 SETS OF SERVICE ELEVATOR SNP630 P.0M/S, 11UTB 0.1662
50 MOTOR PARTS INDUSTRY LIMITED MF0304344 4433 231, MOSHOOD ABIOLA WAY, IJORA LAGOS 132.9100       137,039.65                      7,552,750.98                      SPARE PARTS FOR TRUCKS FIAT MODEL 682 T3, 1AFRI 0.2277
51 ALHAJI ADEBAYO JIMOH AA0967804 AA4570AA2 JOHN HOLT PLC, OREGUN ROAD, IKEJA 132.9100       611.70                             7,553,362.68                      SCHOOL FEES ETB 0.0010
52 LATERNA VENTURES MF 0436379 RC 202868      LATERNA VENTURES 13B OKO AWO CLOSE 132.9100       79,319.31                        7,632,681.99                      IMPORTATION OF BOOKS AND BIBLES FCMB 0.1318
53 SMV TOOLS LTD MF 0600927 RC 603233 103, DOCEMO STREET, IDUMOTA, LAGOS 132.9100       21,747.27                        7,654,429.26                      IMPORTATION OF HAND TOOLS SUCH AS CHISELSFSB 0.0361
54 SUNRISE INT'L NIG LTD MF 0575052 RC 43011 103, DOCEMO STREET, 2ND FLOOR, IDUMOT 132.9100       13,504.60                        7,667,933.86                      IMPORTATION OF MORTICE LOCKS, HAND OPERA FSB 0.0224
55 EZEOBI MOTORS NIGERIA LIMITED MF 0679625 RC 288273 ZONE 12, BLOCK A34, STORE 2, MAIN MARK 132.9100       38,600.00                        7,706,533.86                      MOTOR CYCLE SPARE PARTS GUARDIAN 0.0641
56 B.L. CHAINRAI & CO. NIGERIA LIMITED MF0482493 RC 16212 3 AJIBADE OKE STREET AJAO ESTATE ISOLO LAGOS 132.9100       33,750.84                        7,740,284.70                      POLYETHYLENE HABIB 0.0561
57 SAMDAVID NIGERIA LIMITED MF0605813 RC 258847 59 TAPA STREET IJESHATEDO SURULERE LAGOS 132.9100       33,707.79                        7,773,992.49                      CLEAR FLOAT GLASS HABIB 0.0560
58 DUNLOP NIGERIA LIMITED MF0810034 2736 OBA AKRAN AVENUE IKEJA LAGOS 132.9100       35,380.00                        7,809,372.49                      INDUSTRIAL CHEMICAL (LIQUID ISOPRENE LIR-50 INTERCON. 0.0588
59 DUNLOP NIGERIA LIMITED MF0810030 2736 OBA AKRAN AVENUE IKEJA LAGOS 132.9100       71,801.40                        7,881,173.89                      INDUSTRIAL RAW MATERIALS ( STEEL CORD AND INTERCON. 0.1193
60 BARTHMANSION ENTERPRISES MF0736008 985903 1/3, CREEK ROAD APAPA, LAGOS 132.9000       27,100.00                        7,908,273.89                      MEASURING TAPES FOR CARPENTERS ACCESS 0.0450
61 DANGOTE INDUSTRIES LIMITED MF0590593 71242 1, MARBLE HOUSE ALFRED REWANE ROAD 132.9000       1,206,000.00                   9,114,273.89                      27,000MT WASHED CRYSTALLINE BULK SALT ACCESS 2.0036
62 MICKEY LADEY COMMERCIAL COMPANY LTDMF0620813 213134 33, ISALE AGBEDE STREET, LAGOS ISLAND, 132.9000       65,216.00                        9,179,489.89                      BICYCLE COMPONENTS IN CKD ACCESS 0.1083
63 NWACHUKWU MICHAEL AA0979067 A2909046A 30, ADENIRAN OGUNSANYA STREET, SURU 132.9000       2,000.00                          9,181,489.89                      PTA ACCESS 0.0033
64 PRAKASH NUGERIA LIMITED MF0621051 411053 70, FEMI AYANTUGA CRESCENT, OFF ADELA 132.9000       8,407.70                          9,189,897.59                      TUMBLERS AND BOWL SETS ACCESS 0.0140
65 BEST COMMUNICATIONS LIMITED AA1325470 365362 8, LAWANSON ROAD, SURULERE, LAGOS 132.9000       19,490.00                        9,209,387.59                      VSAT SERVICES FEES AFRI 0.0324
66 BLACK HORSE PLASTICS IND. LTD. MF0671689 17737 6, IBASSA ROAD BADAGRY EXPRESS. LAGO 132.9000       85,200.00                        9,294,587.59                      60 METRIC TONS OF POLYPROPYLENE TYPE HF 95AFRI 0.1415
67 EAS AIRLINES AA1325309 59507 29, ADENIYI JONES AVENUE, IKEJA, LAGOS 132.9000       222,862.03                      9,517,449.62                      AIRCRAFT INSURANCE PREMIUMS AFRI 0.3703
68 NASCO FIBRE PRODUCTS LIMITED MF0214633 3609 NO. 1, AHMED NASREDDIN ROAD, JOS 132.9000       74,151.68                        9,591,601.30                      32 TONS PP FIBRE ( INDUSRIAL RAW MATERIAL) AFRI 0.1232
69 APICE INVESTMENTS LIMITED MF 0608386 282151 1 Femi Shobowale Street, Anthony Village, La 132.9000       32,965.00                        9,624,566.30                      Payment for one unit of PowerPro HP3120 UPS 120kAIMB 0.0548
70 APICE INVESTMENTS LIMITED MF 0608387 282151 1 Femi Shobowale Street, Anthony Village, La 132.9000       30,682.30                        9,655,248.60                      Payment for one unit of PowerPro HP300 100kVA UPAIMB 0.0510
71 ELECTRICITY METER CO. NIG. PLC MF 0602128 21118 Plot 30-32 Light Industrial Area, Chikaji-Zaria, 132.9000       791.04                             9,656,039.64                      Shortfall in the amount required to import Industrial AIMB 0.0013
72 BROLLO PIPES & PROFILE IND. MF0340734 469311 PLOT IN/62 HARBOUR IND. LAYOUT,ONITSHA 132.9000       1,158,474.24                   10,814,513.88                    HOT ROLLED COILS-COMMERCIAL QUALITY ALLSTATES 1.9247
73 EMENITE LTD MF0371961 2712 7 OLD ABAKALIKI ROAD,EMENE,UNUGU 132.9000       137,676.00                      10,952,189.88                    51840 TONS OF PVA FIBRES FOR CEMENT APPLICAALLSTATES 0.2287
74 ADMIRAL OVERSEAS NIG LTD MF0276900 RC369010 24A OREGUN ROAD, IKEJA, LAGOS. 132.9000       750,000.00                      11,702,189.88                    FROZEN HERRING FISH BOND 1.2460
75 BHOJRAJ INDUSTRIES PLC MF 0207831 RC 4614 PLOT C, BLOCK 1X, STATE HIGHWAY, ILUPE 132.9000       45,796.96                        11,747,986.84                    SYNTHETIC MULTIPLE FOLDED YARN Capital 0.0761
76 CHI PHARMACEUTICALS LTD MF 0744841 RC 300051 14 CHIVITA AVENUE(FORMERLY 20, CHIEF B 132.9000       46,975.00                        11,794,961.84                    VINKO PULP DRIED POTATO PULP(PHARMACEUTI Capital 0.0780
77 CHI PHARMACEUTICALS LTD MF 0744846 RC 300051 14, CHIVITA AVENUE, AJAO INDUSTRIAL EST 132.9000       172,800.00                      11,967,761.84                    GLUCOSE SYRUP (PHARMACEUTICAL RAW MATERCapital 0.2871
78 INTER CONSULTS AND SUPPLIES NIG LTD MF 0702136 RC 98471 PLOT 3, BLOCK C, AMUWO ODOFIN INDUSTR 132.9000       6,544.56                          11,974,306.40                    POLYESTER YARN Capital 0.0109
79 INTERWORLD PRODUCTS NIG LTD MF 0624780 RC 268357 AFPRINT INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, PLOT 122/132 132.9000       34,487.68                        12,008,794.08                    AUTOMATIC VOLTAGE STABILIZER(GOODS ARE NCapital 0.0573
80 INTERWORLD PRODUCTS NIG LTD MF 0737832 RC 268357 AFPRINT INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, PLOT 122/132 132.9000       54,341.20                        12,063,135.28                    RECHARGEABLE LANTERN WITH CASSETTE (GOOCapital 0.0903
81 INTERWORLD PRODUCTS NIG LTD MF 0559572 RC 268357 AFPRINT INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, PLOT 122/132 132.9000       45,635.51                        12,108,770.79                    SLICE TOASTER, SINGLE AND DOUBLE ELECTRIC Capital 0.0758



82 INTERWORLD PRODUCTS NIG LTD MF 0737829 RC 268357 AFPRINT INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, PLOT 122/132 132.9000       23,914.81                        12,132,685.60                    OVEN TOASTER (GOODS ARE NEW) Capital 0.0397
83 VITABIOTICS NIG LTD MF 0559240 RC 16471 35, MOBOLAJI JOHNSON AVENUE, OREGUN 132.9000       56,466.47                        12,189,152.07                    SECOND HAND PHARMACEUTICAL MACHINES Capital 0.0938
84 VITABIOTICS NIG LTD MF 0559238 RC 16471 35, MOBOLAJI JOHNSON AVENUE, OREGUN 132.9000       33,337.49                        12,222,489.56                    CAFFEINE ANHYDROUS (PHARMACEUTICAL RAW Capital 0.0554
85 SULULOLA ABIMBOLA OLUWASEY AA 1095684 A 2879288 16 OYINLOLA CLOSE OKOTA LAGOS 132.9000       1,900.00                          12,224,389.56                    SCHOOL FEES COOP 0.0032
86 SWORD SWEET CONF. LTD MF 0665256 RC 29243 PLOT 6 OLUBADAN IND. EST. NEW IFE RD IB 132.9000       127,008.00                      12,351,397.56                    IND MAT. LIQUID GLUCOSE COOP 0.2110
87 WHITEX INDUSTRIES LTD MF 0665473 RC 39175 2, OBOKUN STREET OFF COKER RD ILUPEJU 132.9000       24,948.00                        12,376,345.56                    IND MAT. (RESIN E 560) COOP 0.0414
88 AGRITED NIGERIA LIMITED MF-0703781 RC158157 5, AGORO ODIYAN, STREET, VICTORIA ISLAN 132.9000       21,301.28                        12,397,646.84                    FEED ENZYME(GRINDAZYM) DBL 0.0354
89 CLASSIC BEVERAGES NIG. LIMITED MF 0714824 RC376144 PLOT 9A, BLOCK E, AMUWO ODOFIN INDUST 132.9000       17,124.83                        12,414,771.67                    INDUSTRIAL MACHINERY SPARE PARTS FOR PRODBL 0.0285
90 DIZENGOFF NIG LTD MF 0946398 APV 060026337 28, CREEK ROAD, APAPA, LAGOS STATE 132.9000       108,820.00                      12,523,591.67                    NEW (4) FOUR UNIT OF MKZ (CHASSIS ZIL- DBL 0.1808
91 EMENITE LIMITED MF0371902 RC2712 7 OLD ABAKILIKI ROAD EMENE, ENUGU STA 132.9000       72,218.00                        12,595,809.67                    106.800 TONS OF WOODPULP FOR CEMENT APPLI DBL 0.1200
92 LUCHARIS LIMITED MF 0717098 RC 321890 21 OGUNSIJI CLOSE IKEJA, LAGOS STATE 132.9000       65,970.00                        12,661,779.67                    SALMO-NIL DRY, TOXY-NIL DRY AND AQUA VIT C SDBL 0.1096
93 MANSHOP HENRY AA1045351 A2463598 PLOT 237 COTONOU CRESCENT ZONE 6 WU 132.9000       817.93                             12,662,597.60                    SCHOOL FEE PART PAYMENT FOR MANSHOP HENDBL 0.0014
94 MEDAS NIG LTD MF 0650772 RC102668 38, M/M INT'L AIRPORT ROAD, MAFOLUKU - O 132.9000       20,580.00                        12,683,177.60                    CHEMICAL RAW MATERIALS - 18M/T COPOLYMER-DBL 0.0342
95 MEDAS NIG LTD MF 0714846 RC102668 38, M/M INT'L AIRPORT ROAD, MAFOLUKU - O 132.9000       33,157.50                        12,716,335.10                    18M/T STYRENE BINDER FOR CEMENT -( SA50C) 75DBL 0.0551
96 MONAPLEX INDUSTRIES LIMITED. MF 0797975 RC-27223 KM 16 IKORODU ROAD OJOTA LAGOS STAT 132.9000       515,972.20                      13,232,307.30                    780MT ELECTROPLATED STEEL SHEETS OF VARIODBL 0.8572
97 PEUGEOT AUTOMOBILE  MF 0831404 RC 10961 PLOT 1144 MALLAM KUIBI ROAD KAKURI IND 132.9000       969,336.00                      14,201,643.30                    CKD FOR PEUGEOT VEHICLES DBL 1.6104
98 PRIMEPOWER LTD MF0663671 RC17799 1A MAKERA ROAD KADUNA, KADUNA STAT 132.9000       448,150.32                      14,649,793.62                    NEW WEIR UNIGLIDE PUMPS, VALVES, MOTORS, ADBL 0.7445
99 REAGAN REMEDIES LIMITED C/O OBIKE INDUMF 0701333 RC84560 4 OPEBI ROAD IKEJA, LAGOS STATE 132.9000       31,415.00                        14,681,208.62                    SEMI REFINDED PARAFIN-WAX MELTING POINT 60DBL 0.0522

100 STARLINE NIG. LTD MF 0946370 RC 11184 152 AZIKIWE RD. ABA, ABIA STATE 132.9000       29,613.15                        14,710,821.77                    INDUSTRIAL RAW MATERIAL DBL 0.0492
101 STARLINE NIG. LTD MF 0946366 RC 11184 152 AZIKIWE RD. ABA, ABIA STATE 132.9000       49,992.00                        14,760,813.77                    PACKAGING MATERIALS FOR INDUSTRIAL PRODUDBL 0.0831
102 STK INDUSTRIES LTD MF0946554 RC261773 8 OFFIN CANAL, APONGBON, LAGOS STATE 132.9000       76,000.00                        14,836,813.77                    ELASTIC BAND AND PRINTING PAPER FOR EXERCDBL 0.1263
103 WAYNE WEST AFRICA LTD MF0589057 RC3020 20 CREEK ROAD, APAPA LAGOS STATE 132.9000       145,645.40                      14,982,459.17                    NEW ELECTRONIC SUCTION PUMPS - 40 DBL 0.2420
104 ASSOCIATED MATCH INDUSTRIES (NIG) LTD BA050/2004210 RC7979 ELEYELE INDUSTRIAL LAYOUT, ELEYELE, IB 132.9000       144,724.40                      15,127,183.57                    229.818 METRIC TONS WHITE OUTER MULTIBOARDECO 0.2404
105 A.A.PAPER & STATIONERY CO. LTD. AA 0816545 RC 142872 4, ARAROMI STREET, OKESUNA, SHOMOLU, 132.9000       3,700.00                          15,130,883.57                    LIVING EXPENSES EIB 0.0061
106 XHS NIGERIA LIMITED MF0617842 RC 284533 12-14 FATAI ATERE WAYMATORI SCHEME O 132.9000       97,020.00                        15,227,903.57                    XEROX A4 PAPER WHITE 80 GSM EIB 0.1612
107 CRYSTAL GLASS NIGERIA LIMITED MF0660873 72539 153/155, OLD OJO ROAD, KUJE-AMUWO, OFF 132.9000       77,730.20                        15,305,633.77                    6,800 PCS OF 3MM CLEAR FLOAT GLASS. EQUITY 0.1291
108 JUDLE INDUSTRIES LIMITED MF0470979 177958 SUITE 15, NO. 12, ST PATRICK'S ROAD, ALAB 132.9000       15,518.50                        15,321,152.27                    ELECTRICAL ACCESSORIES- SOCKET, JUNCTION EQUITY 0.0258
109 MULTICHEM INDUSTRIES LIMITED MF0686441 130408 PLOT D2, ISRAEL ADEBAJO CLOSE, OFF LA 132.9000       74,321.40                        15,395,473.67                    INDUSTRIAL RAW MATERIALS- 19,800 KGS OF MULEQUITY 0.1235
110 MULTICHEM INDUSTRIES LIMITED MF0659308 130408 PLOT D2, ISRAEL ADEBAJO CLOSE, OFF LA 132.9000       4,665.00                          15,400,138.67                    INDUSTRIAL RAW MATERIALS- 2,000 KGS OF KETOEQUITY 0.0078
111 MULTICHEM INDUSTRIES LIMITED MF0659307 130408 PLOT D2, ISRAEL ADEBAJO CLOSE, OFF LA 132.9000       68,460.65                        15,468,599.32                    INDUSTRIAL RAW MATERIALS- RICH PALE LINING,EQUITY 0.1137
112 MULTICHEM INDUSTRIES LIMITED MF0770502 130408 PLOT D2, ISRAEL ADEBAJO CLOSE, OFF LA 132.9000       18,745.02                        15,487,344.34                    INDUSTRIAL RAW MATERIALS- 17,400 KGS OF MULEQUITY 0.0311
113 EQUITORIAL TRUST BANK LIMITED AA0967898 RC145392 PLOT 1092, ADEOLA ODEKU STREET, VICTIR 132.9000       2,744.00                          15,490,088.34                    BILLING INVOICE PAYMENTS ETB 0.0046
114 EVERICH INTERNATIONAL LIMITED MF0171026 RC163124 2ND FLOOR, SUITE 207, PLOT 1225 AHMADU 132.9000       28,678.10                        15,518,766.44                    ELECTRIC STOVE, FLUORESCENT FITTINGS ETB 0.0476
115 SAM PHARMACEUTICAL LIMITED MF0267072 RC9354 GREAT NIGERIA HOUSE, 11TH FLOOR, 47-57 132.9000       39,200.35                        15,557,966.79                    SAMOXINE INJECTION, LACTOSE, TALCUM ETB 0.0651
116 UDUJI ELECTRIC LIMITED MF0691606 RC240424 NO 1, ST. PARTRICK STREET, OJO-ALABA 132.9000       72,500.00                        15,630,466.79                    ELECTRIC STOVE ETB 0.1204
117 ADMIRAL OVERSEAS (NIG.)LTD. MF0276894 369010 NO 24A,OREGUN ROAD,IKEJA LAGOS 132.9000       249,584.20                      15,880,050.99                    FROZEN FISH -HERRING , SILVERSMELT AND MACFBN 0.4147
118 GMT NIGERIA LIMITED MF 0795677 333700 14 GERARD ROAD IKOYI LAGOS 132.9000       278,030.00                      16,158,080.99                    COLD REDUCED ELECTROLYTIC TINPLATE FBN 0.4619
119 GMT NIGERIA LIMITED MF 0795719 333700 14 GERARD ROAD IKOYI LAGOS 132.9000       131,580.77                      16,289,661.76                    FILLED EVAPORATED MILK THREE CROWN FBN 0.2186
120 GMT NIGERIA LIMITED MF 0795587 333700 14 GERARD ROAD IKOYI LAGOS 132.9000       111,932.00                      16,401,593.76                    COMPUTER SYSTEM (COMPLETE) FBN 0.1860
121 OGUNTUGA AYODELE A AA0999534 A0562628 21/22 MARINA, LAGOS 132.9000       10,000.00                        16,411,593.76                    SCHOOL FEES - TEXAS TECH UNIVERSITY - OGUNTFBN 0.0166
122 POLYTHENE ENTERPRISES LTD. MF0523294 5759 4 OBASA ROAD,IKEJA , LAGOS 132.9000       41,446.18                        16,453,039.94                    UNCOATED PAPER BOARD FBN 0.0689
123 RAJRAB LTD. MF0654799 21627 10,OGUNNIPEBI STREET,OFF AKILO ROAD, O 132.9000       4,515.00                          16,457,554.94                    VITAMIN B 6 , VITAMIN B 2 , NICOTINAMIDE - PHAR FBN 0.0075
124 VGC COMMUNICATIONS LTD. MF0178058 270949 10B VGC SHOPPING CENTER,VICTORIA GAR 132.9000       129,080.00                      16,586,634.94                    FIBRE OPTICAL CABLE FBN 0.2144
125 BHARAT VENTURES LIMITED MF 0731019 491399 12 WAZIRI IBRAHIM CRESCENT, VICTORIA IS 132.9000       300,000.00                      16,886,634.94                    1250 M/TONS OF FROZEN FISH (MACKEREL/ASSORFBNMB 0.4984
126 T.O ADAWUOFOR & COMPANY LTD MF 0059911 362803 6A IKPEOHA STREET, BY 24 AKALANNA STR 132.9000       94,375.00                        16,981,009.94                    225 BALES OF NORWEGIAN STOCKFISH PARKED IFBNMB 0.1568
127 MADAKIN KIRA TRADING CO. LTD MF0615286 RC 19634       MADAKIN KIRA TRADING CO. LTD NO.23/24 M 132.9000       7,969.38                          16,988,979.32                    bronze float glass (4mm 2140 by 3050mm New FCMB 0.0132
128 OGEYI PLACE HOTELS LTD AA0082780 RC 373570      OGEYI PLACE HOTELS LTD 45,TOMBIA STRE 132.9000       314,846.76                      17,303,826.08                    PAYMENT OF INTEREST ON LOAN TO DEG GERMAFCMB 0.5231
129 INTERCONNECT CLEARING HOUSE MF 0638860 RC 495006 15TH FLOOR NECOM HOUSE 15 MARINA LAG 132.9000       250,000.00                      17,553,826.08                    IMPORTATION OF TELECOMMUNICATION EQUIPMEFIRST ATLAN. 0.4153
130 MOSURO THE BOOKSELLERS AA 1245481RC 200968 52 MAGAZINE ROAD JERICO IBADAN 132.9000       9,771.20                          17,563,597.28                    PAYMENT OF SCHOOL FEES FIRST ATLAN. 0.0162
131 PRAMANSONS GLOBAL CO. MF 0670856RC 600540 34,IDUMAGBO AVENUE LAGOS 132.9000       76,967.60                        17,640,564.88                    IMPORTATION OF LANTERNS FIRST ATLAN. 0.1279
132 AMUSA ABISOLA KOLA AA 0909969 A 1460033 HOUSE 303B ROYAL AVENUE, EJIGBO, LAGO 132.9000       2,000.00                          17,642,564.88                    PERSONAL TRAVEL ALLOWANCE FSB 0.0033
133 FSB INT'L BANK PLC/TRANSTEL SPACELINK AA 0909959 RC 128600 23, AWOLOWO ROAD, IKOYI, LAGOS 132.9000       30,600.00                        17,673,164.88                    PAYMENT OF AIRTIME SERVICE CHARGE FOR FEBFSB 0.0508
134 MODERN BUSINESS MACHINES LTD MF 0234339 RC 94765 21A, KARIMU KOTUN STREET, V/I, LAGOS 132.9000       18,200.00                        17,691,364.88                    IMPORTATION OF 300 UNITS NEW COMPUTERS FSB 0.0302
135 OLUDAYO ONASANYA AA 0909965 A 2348483 23, AWOLOWO ROAD, IKOYI, LAGOS 132.9000       2,000.00                          17,693,364.88                    PERSONAL TRAVEL ALLOWANCE FSB 0.0033
136 BAREWA PHARMACEUTICAL NIG. LTD MF 0461188 RC 28329 1-5 OLUGBO CLOSE, SHASHA ROAD, AKOW 132.9000       100,160.00                      17,793,524.88                    32000KGS PARACETAMOL BP2000/USP24 GATEWAY 0.1664
137 CHEMATOL NIG. LTD. MF 0700866 RC 92840 102 EFFURUN WARRI RD, EFFURUN OPP. OU 132.9000       33,200.00                        17,826,724.88                    2PCS OF STANDARD SOVEREIGN PUSH POLE CREGATEWAY 0.0552
138 OLUKANNI FESTUS OLUWOLE AA 0968738 A0567297 23 ZANSI STREET OFF IWAYA ROAD, ONIKE 132.9000       10,128.00                        17,836,852.88                    SCHOOL FEES GATEWAY 0.0168
139 O-SECUL NIG. LTD MF 0700867 RC 313365 NO. 29, MADUKU STR. (OFF OKERE-UGBORI 132.9000       55,170.00                        17,892,022.88                    NEW INVERTER MODULE TYPE 1KVA 48VDC -230VAGATEWAY 0.0917
140 AYOOLA FOODS LIMITED MF0639262 173127 PLOT 9, AYOOLA STREET,GEMADE ESTATE, 132.9000       7,625.00                          17,899,647.88                    POTATO GRANULES SPG-B GUARANTY 0.0127
141 BALMORAL INDUSTRIES LIMITED MF0688474 238124 AIICO PLAZA, 2ND FLOOR , PLOT PC 12, AFR 132.9000       20,326.68                        17,919,974.56                    GLYCEROL MONOSTEARATE GUARANTY 0.0338
142 BERGER PAINTS NIGERIA PLC MF0590038 1837 OBA AKRAN AVENUE, IKEJA INDUSTRIAL ES 132.9000       75,600.00                        17,995,574.56                    40 MT TITANIUM DIOXIDE R902 (ESSENTIAL RAW MGUARANTY 0.1256
143 PATPLAST (NIGERIA) LIMITED MF0431720 157167 7/11, INDUSTRIAL AVENUE, ILUPEJU, LAGOS 132.9000       377,712.00                      18,373,286.56                    POLY PROPYLENE GRADE H1501 GUARANTY 0.6275
144 OCTOPOL NIGERIA LIMITED MF 0796523 RC 347376 6, ILUPEJU BYE-PASS ILUPEJU LAGOS 132.9000       85,612.00                        18,458,898.56                    COMPLETE SET OF NAIL MAKING MACHINE GUARDIAN 0.1422
145 BINCOL ENT. NIGERIA LTD MF0605659 RC 306624 PLOT 5 KUDIRAT ABIOLA WAY IKEJA LAGOS 132.9000       34,020.00                        18,492,918.56                    CELLULOSE THINNER HABIB 0.0565
146 BINCOL ENT. NIGERIA LTD MF0605660 RC 306624 PLOT 5 KUDIRAT ABIOLA WAY IKEJA LAGOS 132.9000       54,720.00                        18,547,638.56                    TOLUENE HABIB 0.0909
147 BRIG. GEN. BAMIGBOYE DAVID RTD. AA1038894 PPA1093927 92 AWOLOWO WAY IKEJA LAGOS 132.9000       7,960.00                          18,555,598.56                    SCHOOL FEES HABIB 0.0132
148 QPLAS LIMITED MF0674868 RC 328129 A-2, FALOMO SHOPPING CENTRE, IKOYI, LA 132.9000       30,600.00                        18,586,198.56                    PETROLEUM JELLY (FOR COSMETICS) INDO 0.0508
149 Henry & Henry Limited MF0064830 RC174210 14, Bajulaiye Street, Idumota, Lagos 132.9000       117,075.00                      18,703,273.56                    Bicycle CKD (Tyres and Tubes) Int. Trust 0.1945
150 ASSOCIATED MATCH IND LIMITED MF0810953 7979 PLOT 38 ELEYELE INDUSTRIAL LAYOUT IBA 132.9000       84,659.26                        18,787,932.82                    230 MT WHITE OUTER MULTIBOARD INTERCON. 0.1407
151 DE-COLUMBUS NIGERIA LIMITED MF0791701 189653 82, DOCEMO STREET IDUMOTA LAGOS 132.9000       35,118.00                        18,823,050.82                    4150CTNS OF CARONS & LANDERS POWER SUPERINTERCON. 0.0583
152 GOOD YEAR ENGR MF0052891 77194 20 OROYINYIN STREET 3RD FLOOR LAGOS 132.9000       77,800.00                        18,900,850.82                    2780DOZ (75MM/100MM) DOOR LOCKS INTERCON. 0.1293
153 OTENIGBAGBE OLUFEMI AKINTAYO AA1047562 A1286429 28 OGUNDANA STREET IKEJA LAGOS 132.9000       1,000.00                          18,901,850.82                    PTA INTERCON. 0.0017
154 CHRISTOPHER COKER AA 1115495 A0561567 11, BAYO KUKU STREET, IKOYI, LAGOS 132.9000       2,830.00                          18,904,680.82                    PART PAYMENT OF SCHOOL FEES MBC 0.0047
155 OMOTAYO  GBADEBO AA 1100651 A2501806 8B, ADETOKUNBO ADEMOLA STREET, VICTO 132.9000       1,360.03                          18,906,040.85                    PART PAYMENT OF FEES DUE TO SCHOOL MBC 0.0023
156 NIRA SOUNDS LAB MF0449227 353035 10, DUPE OTEGBOLA WAY, SATELLITE TOW 132.9000       53,000.00                        18,959,040.85                    AUDIO CASSETTE HOUSING MIBL 0.0881
157 IMAM ABDULLAHI AA 1053697 A0247294 3 MOHAMMED MOHAMMED AVENUE, HOTOR 132.9000       2,022.00                          18,961,062.85                    PAYMENT OF TUITION FEES TO EASTERN MEDITERNAL 0.0034
158 IMAM ABDULLAHI AA 1053698 A0247294 3 MOHAMMED MOHAMMED AVENUE, HOTOR 132.9000       2,000.00                          18,963,062.85                    PERSONAL TRAVEL ALLOWANCE NAL 0.0033
159 NAL BANK PLC AA 1053676 RC 2392 NAL TOWERS, 20 MARINA, LAGOS 132.9000       7,504.72                          18,970,567.57                    PAYMENT OF SWIFT INVOICES FOR SEPTEMBER - NAL 0.0125
160 CHRIS EJIK GROUP OF COMPANIES MF0498538 103810 3, OJE IMIANVAN STREET ,OFF OREGUN ROA 132.9000       139,565.00                      19,110,132.57                    MCETRA-250 OF  TETRACYCLINE HCL CAPS 250MGPLATINUM 0.2319
161 IVORY BARN NIG LTD MF0626738 117596 93, OJUELEGBA ROAD SURULERE LAGOS 132.9000       91,269.34                        19,201,401.91                    19,336.30KGS OF COPPER WIRE PLATINUM 0.1516
162 OKOYE EUPHEMIA ASUQUO AA1007522 A2171363 97, AKIN ADESOLA STREET, VICTORIA ISLAN 132.9000       2,000.00                          19,203,401.91                    PTA PLATINUM 0.0033
163 OKOYE JOSEPH CHUKWUNEDU SULE AA1007523 A2473553 97, AKIN ADESOLA STREET, VICTORIA ISLAN 132.9000       2,000.00                          19,205,401.91                    PTA PLATINUM 0.0033
164 OLUKUNLE AKINOLA AA1007524 A1871580 PLOT 707 ADEOLA HOPEWELL STREET, VICT 132.9000       2,000.00                          19,207,401.91                    PTA PLATINUM 0.0033
165 RAPIDDAC CONSTRUCTION LTD MF0539188 502424 20, OYEKAN ROAD APAPA LAGOS 132.9000       108,540.00                      19,315,941.91                    5670 UNITS OF GLAZED FLOOR TILE AND 2240 TORPLATINUM 0.1803
166 AFROCOMMERCE (WA) LTD MF0732154 RC3991 16, COMMERCIAL ROAD, APAPA, LAGOS 132.9000       28,900.00                        19,344,841.91                    FORKLIFTS PRUDENT 0.0480
167 KIRANIL NIG LTD MF0640746 RC227521 1225C,BISHOP OLUWOLE STREET,VICTORIA 132.9000       44,504.35                        19,389,346.26                    MOSQUITO COIL MANUFACTURING MACH PRUDENT 0.0739
168 AUTOSPRINGS AND AXLES (NIG.) LTD MF0578640 440933 35/37 WAREHOUSE ROAD, APAPA,LAGOS 132.9000       27,305.80                        19,416,652.06                    IMPORTATION OF TANDEM JUMBO O/S HANGER ASTD. CHART. 0.0454
169 REDINGTON NIGERIA LIMITED MF0730239 463227 122-132 OSHODI EXPRESSWAY LAGOS 132.9000       254,356.02                      19,671,008.08                    IMPORTATION OF COMPUTER PARTS AND ACCESSSTD. CHART. 0.4226
170 OLUTIMAYIN IGE SIMON AA 1024839 A1442185 3,AYO OGUNTUGA ST.OFF NELSON NWEKE 132.9000       2,925.00                          19,673,933.08                    PAYMENT FOR SCHOOL FEES TRADE 0.0049
171 PRIMA IMPEX (NIG) LIMITED MF0800045 RC 215875 12 AKINWANDE STREET ALABA COKER LAG 132.9000       94,350.00                        19,768,283.08                    POLYPROPYLENE GRADE H380F  85.00MT : PLASTTRUST 0.1568
172 PRIMA IMPEX (NIG) LIMITED MF0800046 RC 215875 12 AKINWANDE STREET ALABA COKER LAG 132.9000       94,350.00                        19,862,633.08                    PLASTIC RAW MATERIAL: POLYPROPYLENE GRADTRUST 0.1568
173 PRIMA IMPEX (NIG) LIMITED MF0800044 RC 215875 12 AKINWANDE STREET ALABA COKER LAG 132.9000       96,050.00                        19,958,683.08                    RAW MATERIAL FOR  PLASTIC: POLYPROPYLENE TRUST 0.1596
174 PRIMA IMPEX (NIG) LIMITED MF0661048 RC 215875 12 AKINWANDE STREET ALABA COKER LAG 132.9000       203,493.35                      20,162,176.43                    HIGH DENSITY POLYETHYLENE GRADE H5615F   27TRUST 0.3381
175 APEX AFRICAN GAS NIGERIA LIMITED MF0675472 500135 27 BURMA ROAD APAPA,LAGOS 132.9000       50,000.00                        20,212,176.43                    REFURBISHING OXYGEN GAS UNCOMPRESSED CYUBA 0.0831
176 HI-TESCO INDUSTRIES LIMITED MF0776065 177379 160B OKOTA ROAD,CELE BUSTOP OKOTA,L 132.9000       35,743.20                        20,247,919.63                    METHYLENE CHLORIDE UBA 0.0594



177 NIMMACCO WEST AFRICA LIMITED MF0090687 171536 1 ABIMBOLA STREET,ISOLO INDUSTRIAL ES 132.9000       42,480.00                        20,290,399.63                    CALCUIM CARBONATE UBA 0.0706
178 SOCIETE DE COMPOUNDAGE NIGERIA LTD MF0675872 360677 16/18 YOUNG SHALL GROW ROAD SATELLIT 132.9000       82,878.50                        20,373,278.13                    ORGANIC PIGMENT(INDUSTRIAL RAW MATERIALSUBA 0.1377
179 TOWER GALV.PROD.NIG LTD MF0395924 15032 PLOT 9C INDUSTRIAL AREA KADUNA 132.9000       210,104.00                      20,583,382.13                    COMPLETE PLANT AND MACHINERY FOR MANUFAUBN 0.3491
180 INTERWORLD PRODUCTS NIG LTD MF0559589 268357 AFRIPRINT INDUSTRIAL ESTATE PLOT 122-1 132.9000       41,167.32                        20,624,549.45                    24,860 BINATONE AUTOMATIC VOLTAGE STABILIZUTB 0.0684
181 CHI PHARMACEUTICALS LIMITED MF 0744848 300051 20 BENSON ANORUE STREET,OSHODI,LAGO 132.9000       54,598.80                        20,679,148.25                    1557UNITS OF INTERVET VETERINARY VACCINES WEMA 0.0907
182 VEEVEE PAPER PRODUCTS LIMITED MF 0825911 462986 35/37 GBOLADE ADEBANJO STREET,ILUPEJ 132.9000       45,000.00                        20,724,148.25                    60MTS OF GLUE FOR CORRUGATED INDUSTRY WEMA 0.0748
183 C & F INTERTRADE COMPANY LTD. MF0285205 493310 SHOP 211, DALEKO MARKET, IYANA- ISOLO 132.9000       690,000.00                      21,414,148.25                    20,000 MTS THAI 10% BROKEN PARBOILED RICE FBN 1.1463
184 STARLINE NIG. LTD MF 0946371, RC 11184 152 AZIKIWE RD. ABA, ABIA STATE 132.9000       478,100.00                      21,892,248.25                    MIXTURE OF TWO OR MORE ODORIFEROUS SUBS DBL 0.7943
185 NYCIL LIMITED MF0711564 27148 24, TALABI STREET OFF ADENIYI JONES, LA 132.8900       50,392.00                        21,942,640.25                    PHTHALIC ANHYDRIDE (RAW MATERIAL AFRI 0.0837
186 NORFOLK PAPER AND PACKAGING LTD MF0408279 RC258892 1 AKINYEMI CRESCENT, MATORI INDUSTRIA 132.8900       41,152.00                        21,983,792.25                    WHITE LINE CHIPBOARD PAPER IN GREYBACK SHBOND 0.0684
187 LEADAD ENTERPRISES LTD AA1284593 RC 52073 13, WATER RESERVOIR ROAD, OLUWO-NLA, 132.8900       39,627.00                        22,023,419.25                    SCHOOL FEES Capital 0.0658
188 SOMOTEX NIGERIA LTD MF 0786431 RC 308383 KM 16, IKORODU ROAD, BEHIND PHILIPS OJ 132.8900       16,209.28                        22,039,628.53                    MICROWAVE OVEN (GOODS ARE NEW) Capital 0.0269
189 SOMOTEX NIGERIA LTD MF 0786428 RC 308383 KM 16, IKORODU ROAD, BEHIND PHILIPS OJ 132.8900       171,174.00                      22,210,802.53                    PP INJECTION (ARTIFICIAL RESINS) Capital 0.2844
190 EMEL ENTERPRISES LTD. MF0752658 RC28701 136/138 NNAMDI AZIKIWE STREET, IDUMOTA 132.8900       50,365.00                        22,261,167.53                    VACUUM FLASKS DBL 0.0837
191 LEOPLAST INDUSTRY LIMITED MF-0793360 RC210675 PLOT K,KOPEK ROAD, OFF FATAI ATERE WA 132.8900       185,934.71                      22,447,102.24                    INJECTION MOULDING MACHINE WITH STANDARDDBL 0.3089
192 NYCIL LIMITED MF 0711570 RC 27148 24, TALABI STREET, IKEJA - LAGOS STATE 132.8900       98,772.31                        22,545,874.55                    STYRENE MONOMERS DBL 0.1641
193 NYCIL LIMITED MF 0711572 RC 27148 24, TALABI STREET, IKEJA - LAGOS STATE 132.8900       97,250.00                        22,643,124.55                    NATROSOL 250HHBR BEING RAW MATERIALS FORDBL 0.1616
194 SOMOTEX NIGERIA LIMITED MF- 0686012 RC308383 KM 16 IKORODU ROAD, OJOTA,  LAGOS STA 132.8900       110,320.00                      22,753,444.55                    AIR CONDITIONERS - NEW DBL 0.1833
195 SOMOTEX NIGERIA LIMITED MF- 0576741 RC308383 KM 16 IKORODU ROAD, OJOTA, LAGOS STA 132.8900       35,702.28                        22,789,146.83                    CKD COMPONENTS FOR MANUFACTURING AIR- CODBL 0.0593
196 VALUCARD NIGERIA PLC AA-1117606 RC318923 3, IDOWU TAYLOR STREET, VICTORIA ISLAN 132.8900       171,000.00                      22,960,146.83                    PAYMENT FOR SUPPORT & MAINTENANCE FOR SODBL 0.2841
197 VALUCARD NIGERIA PLC MF-0779781 RC318923 3, IDOWU TAYLOR STREET, VICTORIA ISLAN 132.8900       19,620.94                        22,979,767.77                    500 WHITE PVC CARDS (SAM CARDS) 171890 AND DBL 0.0326
198 VIPRA INTERNATIONAL LIMITED MF-0797530 RC479060 A-1, EKO COURT, KOFO ABAYOMI STREET, V 132.8900       96,475.00                        23,076,242.77                    83,METRIC TONNES OF P.P.W.J 85MT OF P.P RAFF DBL 0.1603
199 VIPRA INTERNATIONAL LIMITED MF-0946916 RC479060 A-1, EKO COURT, KOFO ABAYOMI STREET, V 132.8900       108,900.00                      23,185,142.77                    90,METRIC TONS OF INDUSTRIAL MATERIAL - ART DBL 0.1809
200 VISCHEM LIMITED MF0703230 RC348900 114, NNAMDI AZIKIWE STREET, IDUMOTA, LA 132.8900       74,602.50                        23,259,745.27                    WHITE SOFT PARAFFIN DBL 0.1239
201 CORPORATE OIL & GAS MF0688484 213617 27/29 ADEYEMO ALAKIJA STREET, VICTORIA 132.8900       400,000.00                      23,659,745.27                    DEFORMED REINFORCING STEEL BARS QUALITY BGUARANTY 0.6645
202 SOMOTEX NIG. LTD MF701809 308383 KM 16, IKORODU ROAD, BEHIND PHILIPS BU 132.8900       88,532.72                        23,748,277.99                    CKD COMPONENTS FOR MANUFACTURING AIR COGUARANTY 0.1471
203 VALUE CONCERNS LIMITED MF0690662 431153 75, OREGUN ROAD, IKEJA, LAGOS 132.8900       31,000.00                        23,779,277.99                    PLASTER OF PARIS & BINDER GUARANTY 0.0515
204 EDMACK (NIGERIA) LTD MF 0705444 RC 127630 13, NEW ROAD/COURT ROAD, SABON GARI 132.8900       1,116,000.00                   24,895,277.99                    BRAND NEW MOTOR CYCLES GUARDIAN 1.8539
205 STEVEANA LIMITED MF 0535724 RC 425611 60-61 IGWE ORIZU ROAD, NNEWI ANAMBRA 132.8900       190,500.00                      25,085,777.99                    MOTOR CYCLE SPARE PARTS GUARDIAN 0.3165
206 NEWLORD NIGERIA LIMITED AA0991050 RC 39120  15, AMINU JINADU CLOSE, IGANMU INDUST 132.8900       2,500.00                          25,088,277.99                    BUSINESS TRAVEL ALLOWANCE INDO 0.0042
207 OILBATH LIMITED MF0735057 303762 2ND FLOOR VIRGO BLOCK ELEGANZA PLAZ 132.8900       1,124,000.00                   26,212,277.99                    30,000MT OF  AGO INTERCON. 1.8672
208 CHINA UNITY MANUFACTURING CO. LTD MF 0752663 98374 136/138 NNAMDI AZIKWE STREET, LAGOS 132.8900       24,064.00                        26,236,341.99                    BUTTERFLY BRAND KETTLES MBC 0.0400
209 EMEL ENTERPRISES LIMITED MF 0752146 28701 136/138 NNAMDI AZIKWE STREET, LAGOS 132.8900       11,733.00                        26,248,074.99                    DINNER PLATES MBC 0.0195
210 EMEL ENTERPRISES LIMITED MF 0752137 28701 136/138 NNAMDI AZIKWE STREET, LAGOS 132.8900       113,490.00                      26,361,564.99                    KEROSENE STOVES MBC 0.1885
211 EMEL ENTERPRISES LIMITED MF 0752664 28701 136/138 NNAMDI AZIKWE STREET, LAGOS 132.8900       10,538.00                        26,372,102.99                    VACUUM FLASKS MBC 0.0175
212 Global Ventures Nigeria Ltd MF0707861 RC21711 21, Olosa Street, Victoria Island, Lagos 132.8900       7,481.18                          26,379,584.17                    Evaporated Unsweetened Fullcream Milk NAMBL 0.0124
213 Lavigar Processing & Pkg Ltd MF0675233 RC462041 35, Oregun Road, Ikeja, Lagos 132.8900       71,000.00                        26,450,584.17                    Polypropylene Homopolymer NAMBL 0.1179
214 Waterford Limited MF0685485 RC78464 31/32, Asa Afariogun Street, Ajao Estate, Lago 132.8900       43,372.97                        26,493,957.14                    Peak Evaporated Milk (24 x 250gms) NAMBL 0.0721
215 PROGRESSIVE ENT NIG LTD MF 0612261 43896 6, ONIKOYI STREET, IDUMOTA, LAGOS 132.8900       10,394.07                        26,504,351.21                    RUBBER BANKS NBM 0.0173
216 PROGRESSIVE ENT NIG LTD MF 0683323 43896 6, ONIKOYI STREET, IDUMOTA, LAGOS 132.8900       13,125.48                        26,517,476.69                    CLOTHES IRONING BOARD/CLOTHES DRYER NBM 0.0218
217 PROGRESSIVE ENT NIG LTD MF 0683315 43896 6, ONIKOYI STREET, IDUMOTA, LAGOS 132.8900       67,636.74                        26,585,113.43                    VACUUM FLASKS NBM 0.1124
218 PROGRESSIVE ENT NIG LTD MF 0683318 43896 6, ONIKOYI STREET, IDUMOTA, LAGOS 132.8900       20,755.45                        26,605,868.88                    HURRICANE LANTERNS NBM 0.0345
219 JMG LTD MF0581675 RC327468 PLOT 1393 TIAMIYU SAVAGE STREET V/I LAG 132.8900       106,513.54                      26,712,382.42                    18 NEW MASSEY FERGUSON DIESEL GENERATINGOMEGA 0.1769
220 SALIMPEX LIMITED MF0406618 RC27888 28 ADELE ROAD,APAPA,LAGOS 132.8900       265.00                             26,712,647.42                    SYRINGES WITH NEEDLES. OMEGA 0.0004
221 TRANSPHARM IND. LTD. MF0581195 RC196361 58 AROLOYA STREET LAGOS 132.8900       69,740.00                        26,782,387.42                    250MG/5ML OF IRON DEXTRAN. OMEGA 0.1159
222 CHURCHGATE NIG. LTD MF 0499262 10406 PLT PC 30 AFRIBANK ST. V/ISLAND LAGOS 132.8900       21,084.56                        26,803,471.98                    COMPLETE SUPPLY OF GLASS FOR CURTAIN WALREGENT 0.0350
223 CHELLARAMS PLC MF0730989 639 2, GORIOLA STREET, V/ISL 132.8900       262,240.00                      27,065,711.98                    IMPORTATION OF POLYMERIC POLYOL ALCUPOL STD. CHART. 0.4356
224 CHELLARAMS PLC MF0798416 RC 639 2 GORIOLA STREET VICTORIA ISLAND LAGO 132.8900       248,550.00                      27,314,261.98                    88.5 TONS OF FILM GRADE HDPE RESIN AND 89.0 TTRUST 0.4129
225 NIGERIAN BOTTLING COMPANY PLC MF0639850 902 NBC HOUSE OYINGBO,EBUTE METTA,LAGO 132.8900       3,090.25                          27,317,352.23                    CLEANING SOLUTION UBA 0.0051
226 NIGERIAN BOTTLING COMPANY PLC MF0639893 902 NBC HOUSE OYINGBO,EBUTE METTA,LAGO 132.8900       29,855.79                        27,347,208.02                    PRESSURE SPRING UBA 0.0496
227 RALEIGH INDUSTRIES NIGERIA PLC MF0090793 8200 11/12,MAIMALARI ROAD BOMPAI INDUSTRIA 132.8900       35,486.20                        27,382,694.22                    CKD COMPONENTS FOR MANUFACTURE OF RALEUBA 0.0590
228 ADLER PRODUCTS LTD MF 0559245 35557 2, INDEPENDENT STREET OPEBI LAGOS 132.8900       22,259.40                        27,404,953.62                    PHARMACEUTICAL FINISHED PRODUCTS - FEROGZENITH 0.0370
229 AFRICAN FISH COMPANY NIG. LTD MF0655643 365260 PLOTC 55, AMUWO ODOFIN ESTATE. AMUWO 132.8900       350,000.00                      27,754,953.62                    FISH MEAL- WHOLE ROUND FISH ZENITH 0.5814
230 ASABA ALUMINIUM COY. LTD MF0600181 39766 KM 11, ASABA BENIN ROAD,ASABA DELTA S 132.8900       270,000.00                      28,024,953.62                    100 MT OF NEW ALUMINIUM PROFILES ZENITH 0.4485
231 ASABA ALUMINIUM COY. LTD MF0940058 39766 KM 11, ASABA BENIN ROAD,ASABA DELTA S 132.8900       540,000.00                      28,564,953.62                    200MT OF ALUMINIUM COLLS ZENITH 0.8971
232 BENCOVIK NIGERIA LIMITED MF 0696637 140621 21, OLOSA STREET,VICTORIA ISLAND,LAGO 132.8900       20,780.00                        28,585,733.62                    AGRICULTURAL MACHINERY- PRIME MOVER ZENITH 0.0345
233 BOWCLOSE LTD MF0943313 6053 83B, MARINE ROAD APAPA LAGOS 132.8900       11,999.96                        28,597,733.58                    PET FOOD- JOJO CRUNCHY  DOG FOOD ZENITH 0.0199
234 C. WOERMANN (NIGERIA) LIMITED MF 0750405 1402 6 BADEJO KALESANWO STREET,MATORI IN 132.8900       6,620.00                          28,604,353.58                    190 UNITS OF SPARE PARTS FOR COMMERCIAL VEZENITH 0.0110
235 C. WOERMANN (NIGERIA) LIMITED MF 0695358 1402 6 BADEJO KALESANWO STREET,MATORI IN 132.8900       8,878.50                          28,613,232.08                    BIG TOYS-SAMMY ROCKER,BABY SLIDE ZENITH 0.0147
236 C. WOERMANN (NIGERIA) LIMITED MF 0695351 1402 6 BADEJO KALESANWO STREET,MATORI IN 132.8900       24,380.00                        28,637,612.08                    LAWN MOWERS AND WORKSHOP EQUIPMENT ZENITH 0.0405
237 C. WOERMANN (NIGERIA) LIMITED MF 0750409 1402 6 BADEJO KALESANWO STREET,MATORI IN 132.8900       50,902.50                        28,688,514.58                    INDUSTRIAL MACHINERY- SANITARY EQUIPMENT, ZENITH 0.0846
238 CARING CHEMISTRY LTD MF0920698 310144 39, ODUDUWA CRESCENT, IKEJA LAGOS 132.8900       29,147.68                        28,717,662.26                    RAW MATERIAL- SCREW TOP JARS,SCREW TOP BZENITH 0.0484
239 CARING CHEMISTRY LTD MF0920697 310144 39, ODUDUWA CRESCENT, IKEJA LAGOS 132.8900       77,528.02                        28,795,190.28                    INDUSTRIAL MACHINERIES AND ROTEX SCREW CAZENITH 0.1288
240 CE MAXIM INVESTMENTS LIMITED . MF0553185 175463 11A EBINPEJO LANE,IDUMOTA, LAGOS 132.8900       46,600.00                        28,841,790.28                    BLANK VIDEO CASSETTE BULK E-120 VHS ZENITH 0.0774
241 CHI LIMITED MF 0559173 32283 PLOT 20 BENSON ANORUE STREET, AJAO E 132.8900       2,000.00                          28,843,790.28                    INDUSTRIAL MATERIAL- PRINTED LAMINATES FORZENITH 0.0033
242 CHI LIMITED MF0744849 32283 PLOT 20 BENSON ANORUE STREET, AJAO E 132.8900       21,565.02                        28,865,355.30                    RAW MATERIAL- SOUR DOUGH (OTHER PREPARA ZENITH 0.0358
243 CHIZZY NIGERIA LTD, . MF 0597148 93191 OPPOSITE SADDLE CLUB OLOWORA JUNCT 132.8900       24,400.00                        28,889,755.30                    PHARMACEUTICALS- PHENOLIC  RESIN  ( BIS-PHEZENITH 0.0405
244 CYBERSPACE LIMITED AA1080343 274764 1, OLOSA STREET,VICTORIA ISLAND,LAGOS 132.8900       20,425.00                        28,910,180.30                    PAYMENT FOR BANDWIDTH CHARGES FOR MARC ZENITH 0.0339
245 DANGOTE INDUSTRIES LTD MF0765722 71242 3, OSBORNE ROAD IKOYI LAGOS 132.8900       1,666,631.00                   30,576,811.30                    11,766MT OF BRAZILIAN CANE RAW SUGAR ZENITH 2.7687
246 DANGOTE INDUSTRIES LTD MF0944310 71242 3, OSBORNE ROAD IKOYI LAGOS 132.8900       42,280.00                        30,619,091.30                    12MT OF BEIGE AND 6MT OF BROWN FNP- INDUSTZENITH 0.0702
247 DYNOCRAFT LIMITED MF0824348 320100 P.O BOX 50239,  FALAMO, IKOYI LAGOS 132.8900       40,214.96                        30,659,306.26                    INDUSTRIAL MATERIAL- 14.480MT OF DYNAMITE 1 ZENITH 0.0668
248 ECOMAX MEDIA TECHNOLOGY MF 0794207 376587 PLOT 471C AKIN LAGUDA DRIVE OPEBI LAG 132.8900       32,000.00                        30,691,306.26                    RAW MATERIAL- POLYCARBONATE RESIN ZENITH 0.0532
249 EMENITE LIMITED MF0371903 2712 7, OLD ABAKALIKI RD. ENUGU,ENUGU STAT 132.8900       185,424.00                      30,876,730.26                    RAW MATERIAL- 77.760 TONS PVA FIBRES FOR CEZENITH 0.3080
250 EUROBRIDGE INDUSTRIES LTD- MF 0790936 263442 7 ODUDUWA STREET, G.R.A,IKEJA,LAGOS. 132.8900       13,450.00                        30,890,180.26                    TALCUM POWDER- RAW MATERIAL FOR COSMETI ZENITH 0.0223
251 HANN IMPEX MF 0944277 127677 1, RAB CLOSE, OFF RING ROAD, IBADAN  OY 132.8900       99,450.00                        30,989,630.26                    RAW MATERIAL- 85 MT OF POLYETHYLENE ZENITH 0.1652
252 HARDIS AND DROMEDAS LTD MF 0944792 232241 HARDIS INDUSTRIAL ESTATE EMENE ENUGU 132.8900       76,425.00                        31,066,055.26                    INDUSTRIAL RAW MATERIAL- SEMI  REFINED PREPZENITH 0.1270
253 HENRY TINNER GLASS NIGERIA LTD MF 0765585 02554 70 OYEMEKUN STREET OFF COLLEGE ROAD 132.8900       27,573.94                        31,093,629.20                    2 FCL BRONZE TINTED FLOAT GLASS, SIZE   321*2ZENITH 0.0458
254 JUBAILI BROS ENGR. LTD MF0608784 285728 23 WAREHOUSE ROAD APAPA, LAGOS 132.8900       274,416.00                      31,368,045.20                    GENERATING SET ZENITH 0.4559
255 KESON NIGERIA LTD MF0824347 164192 12 OLANREWAJU STREET OREGUN IKEJA LA 132.8900       16,178.59                        31,384,223.79                    HEAVY EQUIPMENT PARTS-LINER CYLINDER,PISTZENITH 0.0269
256 KONAC INDUSTRIES LTD MF0940889 83249 PLOT569,OFF IBRO HOTEL WUSE ZONE 5,AB 132.8900       65,788.36                        31,450,012.15                    INDUSTRIAL MATERIAL FOR CEILING MAKING- PLAZENITH 0.1093
257 KRISHAN NIG. LTD MF0641524 468413 2, TOWRY STREET, OFF CATHOLIC MISSION 132.8900       27,514.52                        31,477,526.67                    INDUSTRIAL MACHINERY SPARES- ALTERNATORSZENITH 0.0457
258 MIDWAY VENTURES LTD MF 0697026 78434  21 OLOSA STREET,VICTORIA ISLAND LAGO 132.8900       44,788.53                        31,522,315.20                    HIGH DENSITY POLYETHYLENE RESIN;FILM H5615 ZENITH 0.0744
259 MIDWAY VENTURES LTD MF 0707455 78434 21 OLOSA STREET,VICTORIA ISLAND LAGOS 132.8900       55,765.75                        31,578,080.95                    PLASTIC RAW MATERIAL- BF 511 ZENITH 0.0926
260 MIDWAY VENTURES LTD MF 0697030 78434 21 OLOSA STREET,VICTORIA ISLAND LAGOS 132.8900       70,984.46                        31,649,065.41                    ARTIFICIAL RESIN- RAW MATERIAL ZENITH 0.1179
261 OMNIK, LIMITED MF0941840 209377 586, IKORODU ROAD, KOSOFE, KETU,LAGOS 132.8900       45,050.00                        31,694,115.41                    INDUSTRIAL MACHINERY- WEIMA GRINDER TYPE WZENITH 0.0748
262 ONYEKASON INTERNATIONAL LTD MF0695024 330772 27, ISALE AGBEDE ST. OFF IDUMAGBO AVE 132.8900       26,515.00                        31,720,630.41                    BICYCLE  PARTS- SPOKES AND PEDALS ZENITH 0.0440
263 PERFECT SPARES LTD MF 0794882 483472 4B, OLUTUNDA STREET NEAR JOHNSON ST 132.8900       1,150.00                          31,721,780.41                    INDUSTRIAL MACHINERY SPARES- SHUTTLE WHE ZENITH 0.0019
264 PHARCHEM INDUSTRIES LIMITED . MF0940128 5612 PLOT J INDUSTRIAL STREET ILUPEJU. LAGO 132.8900       72,150.00                        31,793,930.41                    RAW MATERIAL- 195 MT MAIZE STARCH FOR MAN ZENITH 0.1199
265 SKIN BEAUTY LTD MF 0920696 336925  4 MOBOLAJI BANK ANTHONY WAY MARYLA 132.8900       85,487.00                        31,879,417.41                    INDUSTRIAL CHEMICALS- CRODEX A ,CRODACOL ZENITH 0.1420
266 SOSACO NIGERIA LIMITED MF0695413 347146 86A ALLEN AVENUE IKEJA LAGOS 132.8900       139,472.00                      32,018,889.41                    GROCERIES- TOMATO PASTE ZENITH 0.2317
267 SPINTEX MILLS NIG. LTD . MF 0749991 6864 PLOT 37/38/39 IGANMU IND. ESTATE IGANMU 132.8900       3,985.96                          32,022,875.37                    TEXTILE MACHINERY - STRAIGHT BEVEL SPUR GEZENITH 0.0066
268 SPINTEX MILLS NIG. LTD . MF 0687044 6864 PLOT 37/38/39 IGANMU IND. ESTATE IGANMU 132.8900       20,926.44                        32,043,801.81                    SPARE PARTS FOR TEXTILE MACHINERY - WORM ZENITH 0.0348
269 TELESUPRECON NIG LTD MF 0117040 465377 PLOT 107 GIDADO IDRIS STREET WUYE ABU 132.8900       100,140.00                      32,143,941.81                    INDUSTRIAL MATERIAL- ROAD MEASURER WITH AZENITH 0.1664
270 THE BIBLE SOCIETY OF NIGERIA MF0942909 886 18, WHARF ROAD, APAPA, LAGOS 132.8900       174,770.30                      32,318,712.11                    KING JAMES VERSION BIBLE (YORUBA AND ENGLZENITH 0.2903
271 TRUVALU LIMITED MF0920307 178314 3, FOLAWEWO AVENUE IKEJA LAGOS 132.8900       44,700.00                        32,363,412.11                    INDUSTRIAL CHEMICAL- TITANIUM DIOXIDE TR92 ZENITH 0.0743



272 VITAL INVESTMENTS NIG. LTD MF0794840 97310 92 IKORODU ROAD FADEYI LAGOS 132.8900       15,737.00                        32,379,149.11                    CHEMICAL RAW MATERIAL- CITRIC ACID-ANHYDR ZENITH 0.0261
273 VIVEMIC IND. LTD MF0637484 85218 130 FAULKS ROAD, ABA 256 CLIFFORD ROA 132.8900       21,415.00                        32,400,564.11                    28,220KG 516 BOXES SOUTH AFRICAN BLACK TOBZENITH 0.0356
274 WILLSON NIGERIA LIMITED MF 0509282 198421 UMAKASHI INDUSTRIAL LAYOUT NSUKKA E 132.8900       60,750.00                        32,461,314.11                    INDUSTRIAL MACHINERY- NEW STEAM BOILER MOZENITH 0.1009
275 ZENON PETROLEUM & GAS LTD MF0605578 352372 7 TIAMIYU SAVAGE STREET VICTORIA ISLAN 132.8900       9,788,493.00                   42,249,807.11                    39,000MT OF AUTOMATIVE GASOIL ZENITH 16.2611
276 PAPERLAND IND. LTD MF0544853 467956 PLOT 7 BADEJO K. MATORI,LAGOS 132.8800       108,000.00                      42,357,807.11                    IMPORTATION OF PAPER BOARD FOR PRINTING ALLSTATES 0.1794
277 BON CEE INVESTMENTS LIMITED MF0279636 RC187573 IST AVENUE, PLOT 56, FESTAC TOWN, LAGO 132.8800       50,140.00                        42,407,947.11                    SUPER OIL AND FUEL FILTERS ASSURANCE 0.0833
278 DAGOGO PETERSIDE AA1085617 A2280868  PLOT 634 ADEYEMO ALAKIJA STREET, VICT 132.8800       1,500.00                          42,409,447.11                    SCHOOL FEES ASSURANCE 0.0025
279 DANEL NIGERIA LIMITED MF0493584 RC276124 1, MORISSON CRESCENT, OFF OREGUN ROA 132.8800       61,500.00                        42,470,947.11                    600 BAGS OF 25KG ADEROL 100K ASSURANCE 0.1022
280 EMO-TIMEX LIMITED MF0725037 RC310975 7, OKUNOLA MARTINS CLOSE, S.W.  IKOYI, L 132.8800       106,057.00                      42,577,004.11                    VARIOUS RATING DISTRIBUTION & POWER TRANSASSURANCE 0.1762
281 FRANCIS FISHERIES & AGRO ALLIED VENTURMF0492013 LAZ139123 50B IAJGUN ROAD, IJEBU ODE, OGUN STAT 132.8800       500.00                             42,577,504.11                    LC CHARGES ASSURANCE 0.0008
282 INTERWORLD MANAGEMENT & SERVICES LIMMF0725100 RC48242 43, CEMETERY STREET, EBUTTE-META, LAG 132.8800       300.00                             42,577,804.11                    LC CHARGES ASSURANCE 0.0005
283 NGOZI AJAERO AA1085619 A0297270 PLOT 634, ADEYEMO ALAKIJA STREET, VICT 132.8800       3,080.00                          42,580,884.11                    SCHOOL FEES ASSURANCE 0.0051
284 NIRA SOUNDS LABORATORY LIMITED MF0450222 RC353035 10, DUPE OTEGBOLA INDUSTRIAL WAY, OFF 132.8800       53,000.00                        42,633,884.11                    AUDIO CASSETTE HOUSING ASSURANCE 0.0880
285 NSK GLOBAL CONCEPT LIMITED MF0478427 RC462020 10, AKINSANYA STREET, OJODU BERGER, L 132.8800       57,600.00                        42,691,484.11                    CUTTING & SEALING MACHINES ASSURANCE 0.0957
286 O. M. SIMONS NIGERIA LIMITED MF0765666 RC124825 9, ALHAJI TOKUNBO ALLI STREET, OFF TOY 132.8800       20,000.00                        42,711,484.11                    MYCOFIX SELECT (MYOTOXIN BINDER) ASSURANCE 0.0332
287 ZINOX TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED AA1381076 RC388769 13A IDOWU MARTINS STREET, VICTORIA ISL 132.8800       763,043.00                      43,474,527.11                    MICROSOFT LICENSE ASSURANCE 1.2675
288 ASHAKACEM PLC MF 0498459 RC 13422 PLOT 193, JIDE OKI STREET, VICTORIA ISLA 132.8800       17,176.12                        43,491,703.23                    TANDBERG 880 NPP 1.2 1P CART AND MONITOR FRCapital 0.0285
289 SATURN FROZEN FOODS LIMITED MF 0362762 RC 462310 71, TRANS AMADI INDUSTRIAL LAYOUT, POR 132.8800       543,800.00                      44,035,503.23                    FROZEN FISH (MACKEREL) Capital 0.9033
290 GM NIGERIA LIMITED MF0758529 RC153503 17, CREEK ROAD, APAPA, LAGOS 132.8800       191,635.34                      44,227,138.57                    12UNITS OF ISUZU CHASIS WITH OAB MODEL CHARTERED 0.3183
291 A&P FOODS LTD MF0589948 RC87352 239C KOFO ABAYOMI STREET, VICTORIA ISL 132.8800       35,791.67                        44,262,930.24                    BISCUIT PACKAGING MACHINE DBL 0.0595
292 A&P FOODS LTD MF0457232 RC87352 239C KOFO ABAYOMI STREET, VICTORIA ISL 132.8800       1,339.00                          44,264,269.24                    RCMC FLAVOURS FOR PRODUCTION DBL 0.0022
293 ADVANCED INTERNATIONAL MERCHANTS LIMMF-0589045 RC-269171 22 ODUYEMI STREET,ANIFOWOSE, IKEJA, LA 132.8800       67,995.80                        44,332,265.04                    DIATOMACEOUS EARTH FOSSIL MEALS (FILTER P DBL 0.1129
294 BOND CHEMICAL INDUSTRIES LIMITED MF-0717914 RC - 80507 22A ALAFIA STREET,MUSHIN, LAGOS STATE 132.8800       27,725.00                        44,359,990.04                    EMPTY HARD GELATIN CAPSULES/STORAGE TAN DBL 0.0461
295 CROWNSTAR COMM. INVESTMENT LTD MF0696973 RC81823 13, EREKO STREET, LAGOS STATE 132.8800       28,639.60                        44,388,629.64                    HOT PLATES, POPCORN MAKER DBL 0.0476
296 CROWNSTAR COMM. INVESTMENT LTD MF0703927 RC81823 13, EREKO STREET, LAGOS  STATE 132.8800       15,910.50                        44,404,540.14                    AKAI REFRIDGERATORS -BRAND NEW DBL 0.0264
297 DACHIAFOR INDS. NIG. LTD MF 0717127 RC 85949 32 UMUODE ROAD ABA, ABIA STATE 132.8800       37,375.00                        44,441,915.14                    65 METRIC TONS OF HOT ROLLED SHEETS IN COMDBL 0.0621
298 DACHIAFOR INDS. NIG. LTD MF 0717128 RC 85949 32 UMUODE ROAD ABA, ABIA STATE 132.8800       70,850.00                        44,512,765.14                    130 METRIC TONS OF I-BEAMS IN LENGTHS OF 12MDBL 0.1177
299 DACHIAFOR INDS. NIG. LTD MF 0717140 RC 85949 32 UMUODE ROAD ABA, ABIA STATE 132.8800       111,203.16                      44,623,968.30                    161,164 METRIC TONS OF HOT ROLLED TEAR DRODBL 0.1847
300 DEEKAY & SONS NIG. LTD MF0457242 RC9641 239C KOFO ABAYOMI STREET, VICTORIA ISL 132.8800       76,124.00                        44,700,092.30                    RADIO CASSETTE RECORDERS DBL 0.1265
301 HAANSBRO NIG. LTD MF0590762 RC427122 239C KOFO ABAYOMI STREET, VICTORIA ISL 132.8800       166,651.00                      44,866,743.30                    HIGH DENSITY POLYETHYLENE (ARTIFICIAL RESINDBL 0.2768
302 HAANSBRO NIG. LTD MF0703209 RC427122 239C KOFO ABAYOMI STREET, VICTORIA ISL 132.8800       135,577.00                      45,002,320.30                    WHITE PRINTING PAPER SHEETS DBL 0.2252
303 RADIUM NIGERIA LTD MF0703925 RC492433 133, AHMADU BELLO WAY, VICTORIA ISLAN 132.8800       13,400.25                        45,015,720.55                    ASSORTED HOME DECORATION, AVS, TOYS DBL 0.0223
304 SAMEER ENT NIG LTD MF0702371 RC26332 239C KOFO ABAYOMI STREET, VICTORIA ISL 132.8800       43,474.00                        45,059,194.55                    COMPACT PETROL GENERATORS DBL 0.0722
305 SAMEER ENT NIG LTD MF0614890 RC26332 239C KOFO ABAYOMI STREET, VICTORIA ISL 132.8800       61,192.00                        45,120,386.55                    FROSTED BULBS ( PIN TYPE) DBL 0.1016
306 SEAGLE INTERNATIONAL LTD MF-0793305 RC- 416404 223, IKORODU ROAD, ILUPEJU, LAGOS, 132.8800       55,755.00                        45,176,141.55                    EDUCATIONAL BOOKS DBL 0.0926
307 VAS NIGERIA LTD MF0714127 RC46924 239C KOFO ABAYOMI STREET, VICTORIA ISL 132.8800       41,700.00                        45,217,841.55                    COMPACT PETROL GENERATORS DBL 0.0693
308 VENTI LIMITED MF0714148 RC314609 BLK F, LSDPC BLDG, 24, ADEOLA ODEKU ST 132.8800       27,500.00                        45,245,341.55                    HOSPITAL EQUIPMENT (OSMOSIS PLANT) DBL 0.0457
309 VENTI LIMITED MF0714147 RC314609 BLK F, LSDPC BLDG, 24, ADEOLA ODEKU ST 132.8800       75,000.00                        45,320,341.55                    DIALYSIS MACHINES DBL 0.1246
310 VISTA INTERNATIONAL LTD MF0703907 RC208914 PLOT 44, JIMOH ODUTOLA STREET, SURULE 132.8800       85,897.96                        45,406,239.51                    COATED PAPER BOARDS DBL 0.1427
311 VISTA INTERNATIONAL LTD MF0702391 RC208914 PLOT 44, JIMOH ODUTOLA STREET, SURULE 132.8800       44,355.44                        45,450,594.95                    WOOD FREE BOND PAPER IN REELS DBL 0.0737
312 HONEYCROWN PRODUCTS LIMITED MF0661656 55900 4, IBIERE CRESCENT, APAPA, LAGOS. 132.8800       48,595.00                        45,499,189.95                    ELECTRIC PARTS- CHOKE/ BALLAST, METAL FRAMEQUITY 0.0807
313 CADBURY NIG.PLC MF0607786 4151 LATEEF JAKANDE ROAD,AGIDINGBI,IKEJA , 132.8800       62,736.23                        45,561,926.18                    WEIGH BUCKET , FEED BUCKET, COLLECTION GA FBN 0.1042
314 CADBURY NIG.PLC MF0623591 4151 LATEEF JAKANDE ROAD,AGIDINGBI,IKEJA , 132.8800       93,965.56                        45,655,891.74                    TREBOR PEPPERMINT LABEL - WRAPPER FOR FO FBN 0.1561
315 SUNFLAG NIGERIA LIMITED MF0943220 2651 37/39 IGANMU INDUSTRIAL ESTATE IGANMU 132.8800       13,519.75                        45,669,411.49                    WEISHAPUT GAS FIRED BURNER -MODEL G7/I-D FBN 0.0225
316 PROGRESSIVE ENTERPRISES NIGERIA LTD MF0457451 RC 43896       PROGRESSIVE ENTERPRISES NIG LTD NO 6 132.8800       32,476.26                        45,701,887.75                    KEROSENE STOVES FCMB 0.0539
317 CHINELO ONYEAMAH AA 1376825 A 1348162 23, AWOLOWO ROAD, IKOYI, LAGOS 132.8800       2,000.00                          45,703,887.75                    PERSONAL TRAVEL ALLOWANCE FSB 0.0033
318 APEX PAINTS LTD MF0689937 27462 KM 8, ABEOKUTA-LAGOS ROAD, ABEOKUTA 132.8800       55,556.80                        45,759,444.55                    16,000 KGS POLYESTER RESIN GUARANTY 0.0923
319 NUCLEUS VENTURES LIMITED MF0736714 129768 PLOT 1B, BLOCK E, FATAI ATERE WAY, MAT 132.8800       366,599.52                      46,126,044.07                    510MT HIGH WHITE OFFSET PAPER IN SHEETS GUARANTY 0.6090
320 NUCLEUS VENTURES LIMITED MF0610495 129768 PLOT 1B, BLOCK E, FATAI ATERE WAY, MAT 132.8800       79,749.12                        46,205,793.19                    500 MT PLAIN PAPER IN SHEETS GUARANTY 0.1325
321 CHIZZY NIGERIA LIMITED MF 0679113 RC 93191 1A ISHERI ROAD OPP. SADDLE CLUB OLOW 132.8800       28,275.00                        46,234,068.19                    BASF - LUWAX AF 31 GUARDIAN 0.0470
322 N. O. JOHN GREAT MF 0594789 RC 123089 ASPAMDA SHOPPING PLAZA ZONE A BLK 8, 132.8800       15,799.20                        46,249,867.39                    MOTOR PARTS GUARDIAN 0.0262
323 N. O. JOHN GREAT MF 0594791 RC 123089 ASPAMDA SHOPPING PLAZA ZONE A BLK 8, 132.8800       16,399.89                        46,266,267.28                    SPARK PLUGS, COILS, CLUTCH PLATES, CLUTCH GUARDIAN 0.0272
324 S.G. INDUSTRIES LIMITED MF0729876 RC 452913 21B, KOPEK ROAD, OFF FATAI ATERE WAY, 132.8800       17,200.81                        46,283,468.09                    EXTRUDER SCREW/BARREL (MACHINE SPARE PA INDO 0.0286
325 THERAPEUTIC LAB. NIG. LTD. MF0729861 RC 24732 372, IKORODU ROAD, MARYLAND, LAGOS 132.8800       19,566.86                        46,303,034.95                    CYPROHEPTADINE CAPLET (PHARM. MEDICAMEN INDO 0.0325
326 NUCLEUS VENTURES LIMITED MF0734621 129768 PLOT 1B BLOCK E FATAI ATERE WAY MATO 132.8800       323,500.80                      46,626,535.75                    1000MT UNCOATED WOODFREE PAPER IN SHEETINTERCON. 0.5374
327 I T B NIGERIA LIMITED MF 0927207 282658 PLOT1684 SANUSI FAFUNWA STREET, VICTO 132.8800       12,144.60                        46,638,680.35                    BLADE AND CEILING DIFFUSERS MBC 0.0202
328 KOMAJ NIGERIA LIMITED MF 0541280 218286 2, ISIJOLA  STREET, ILUPEJU, LAGOS 132.8800       52,440.00                        46,691,120.35                    POLYOL (DALTOFOAM) NBM 0.0871
329 LIBRA TRANSGLOBAL NETWORK LTD MF 0112072 RC 442887 31 EKENNA AVENUE G.R.A. ABA ABIA STATE 132.8800       180,000.00                      46,871,120.35                    BAGS OF ICELANDIC FISH AND BALES OF ICELAN RELIANCE 0.2990
330 BONNY ALLIED INDUSTRIES LIMITED MF0503481 RC311157 FEDERAL OCEAN TERMINAL, ONNE, RIVERS 132.8800       2,190,750.00                   49,061,870.35                    PAYMENT FOR 29,210 MT GREY ORDINARY PORTLSTB 3.6391
331 DE-DAMAK  NIGERIA LIMITED MF0504559 RC118621 111 ABAYOMI BUS-STOP, IWO ROAD, IBADA 132.8800       362,000.00                      49,423,870.35                    PAYMENT FOR BRAND NEW MOTORCYCLES CG12STB 0.6013
332 GLAXOSMITHKLINE  CONSUMER NIG.PLC MF0578599 8726 KM 16, IKORODU ROAD OJOTA 132.8800       6,400.00                          49,430,270.35                    IMPORTATION OF MTN ZEODENT 113 (INDUSTRIALSTD. CHART. 0.0106
333 Y.AMOLAD NIG ENT LTD MF0524735 326962 98D OLD AIRPORT, SAMONDA OYO ROAD IB 132.8800       392,000.00                      49,822,270.35                    NEW JINCHENG MOTORCYCLES IN C.K.D CONDITIOUTB 0.6512
334 D&S TRADING COMPANY LTD MF0655621 21700 25 ASA AFARIOGUN ST STR, AJAO ESTATE A 132.8800       118,728.00                      49,940,998.35                    DAIRY KING INSTANT MILK POWDER ZENITH 0.1972
335 INTERPHARMA IND LTD MF 0695248 247290 84, OPEBI ROAD IKEJA LAGOS 132.8800       4,728.18                          49,945,726.53                    PHARMACEUTICAL PRODUCTS - TACILOC 300MG, ZENITH 0.0079
336 INTERPHARMA IND LTD MF 0595080 247290 84, OPEBI ROAD IKEJA LAGOS 132.8800       33,477.86                        49,979,204.39                    ACILOC 300MG TABLETS, AXONE 1GM INJECTION,ZENITH 0.0556
337 JONCOD NIG. LTD. MF0940196 51000 22, OJUELEGBA ROAD SURULERE, LAGOS 132.8800       97,580.00                        50,076,784.39                    GASOLINE GENERATING SETS ZENITH 0.1621
338 VEE NETWORKS  LIMITED MF 0668479 398557 27 ADEYEMO ALAKIJA STREET, 7TH FLOOR, 132.8800       9,717.48                          50,086,501.87                    TELECOMMUNICATION EQUIPMENT- MICROWAVE ZENITH 0.0161
339 VEE NETWORKS  LIMITED AA1277823 398557 28 ADEYEMO ALAKIJA STREET, 7TH FLOOR, 132.8800       4,461,243.31                   54,547,745.18                    PAYMENT FOR SUPPLY OF SWITHCHING SOFTWARZENITH 7.4107
340 CROWN FLOUR MILLS MF 0940773 RC 8575 PLOT 53, MALU SIDING ROAD, APAPA, LAGO 132.8800       870,625.00                      55,418,370.18                    Importation of Hard red winter Wheat SOCBAN 1.4462
341 AFRICAN STEEL MILLS (NIG) LIMITED MF0743154 395473 PLT 337, IKORODU INDUSTRIAL AREA, IKOR 132.8700       43,860.00                        55,462,230.18                    HYDRATED LIME AFR 0.0729
342 AFRICAN STEEL MILLS (NIG) LIMITED MF0743153 395473 PLT 337, IKORODU INDUSTRIAL AREA, IKOR 132.8700       8,750.00                          55,470,980.18                    ALUM WATER TREATMENT CHEMICAL AFRI 0.0145
343 DUNLOP NIGERIA PLC MF0662306 2736 OBA AKRAN AVENUE, IKEJA, LAGOS 132.8700       23,982.44                        55,494,962.62                    MATCHING PAIR WORM WHEEL SHAFT FOR AUTO AFRI 0.0398
344 NAPEJO NIGERIA LIMITED MF0492407 RC408121 PLOT 9, BLOCK B, BELLO-FOLAWIYO CRESC 132.8700       116,517.72                      55,611,480.34                    INDUSTRIAL SEWING MACHINES ASSURANCE 0.1935
345 EUROPEAN SOAPS & DETERGENTS LIMITED MF0182484 RC481981 13E LSDPC INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, AMUWO O 132.8700       21,800.00                        55,633,280.34                    MACHINERY FOR SOAP INDUSTRY CHARTERED 0.0362
346 WAHUM PACKAGING LIMITED MF0758882 RC14694 3, ADENIYI JONES AVENUE, IKEJA, LAGOS 132.8700       11,648.61                        55,644,928.95                    19.87MT OF SEMI CHEMICAL FLUTING (SCF) AND K CHARTERED 0.0193
347 WEST AFRICAN HOUSEHOLD UTILITIES MFG CMF0758684 RC2710 3, ADENIYI JONES AVENUE, IKEJA, LAGOS 132.8700       579,393.50                      56,224,322.45                    1330MT OF COLD ROLLED STEEL COILS CHARTERED 0.9624
348 DOZZY OIL AND GAS LTD MF 0793983 RC 258604 # 1079 OLUGBOSI CLOSE, VICTORIA ISLAND 132.8700       2,089,433.15                   58,313,755.60                    RAW MATERIALS - BASE OIL SN 500 DBL 3.4705
349 ROYAL EMBASSY OF SAUDI ARABIA AA 1045215 EMBASSY PLOT 2666 VOLTA CLOSE, OFF ALVAN IKOK 132.8700       5,720.33                          58,319,475.93                    EMBASSY VISA FEES FOR FEBRUARY, 2005 DBL 0.0095
350 ASSENE NIGERIA LIMITED BA050/2004210 RC343144 9 SAPELE ROAD, APAPA, LAGOS 132.8700       75,325.21                        58,394,801.14                    LAMISIL, LESCOL, PARLODEL, TEG VOLTAREN ECO 0.1251
351 MOUKA LIMITED MF0581500 RC209244 PLOT 'M' AWOSIKA AVENUE IKEJA, LAGOS 132.8700       116,298.70                      58,511,099.84                    HOT ROLLED STEEL COILS ECO 0.1932
352 HPZ LIMITED MF0762559 395262 45/47 TOWN PLANNING WAY, ILUPEJU , LAG 132.8700       234,632.08                      58,745,731.92                    SPLIT UNIT AIR CONDITIONER MODEL HSU - 09LD0FBN 0.3897
353 PZ INDUSTRIES LTD MF 0777590 RC 693 45/47 TOWN PLANNING WAY, ILUPEJU INDUS 132.8700       7,147.15                          58,752,879.07                    IMPORTATION OF ASSORTMENT OF ELECTRICAL,MFSB 0.0119
354 NIGERIAN BREWRIES PLC MF0690009 613 1, ABEBE VILLAGE ROAD, IGANMU , LAGOS 132.8700       11,490.80                        58,764,369.87                    SANYO AUTO CLAVE 50 LITRE GUARANTY 0.0191
355 NORTHERN NIGERIA FLOUR MILLS MF0336314 9409 15, MAI MALARI ROAD, BOMPAI INDUSTRIAL 132.8700       999,999.95                      59,764,369.82                    WHEAT (4,698.144MT OF US NO. 2 HARD RED WINTGUARANTY 1.6610
356 ARVEE INDUSTRIES LIMITED MF0727594 RC 130676 35/37 GBOLADE ADEBANJO STREET ILUPEJU LAGOS 132.8700       498,750.00                      60,263,119.82                    POLYETHYLENE HABIB 0.8284
357 VEEPEE INDUSTRIES LIMITED MF0727595 RC 16530 35/37 GBOLADE ADEBANJO STREET ILUPEJU LAGOS 132.8700       66,720.00                        60,329,839.82                    POLYETHYLENE HABIB 0.1108
358 BELLVIEW AIRLINES LIMITED AA1365471 RC 172806 66B OPEBI RD IKEJA LAGOS 132.8700       62,372.00                        60,392,211.82                    PAYMENT FOR AIRCRAFT LEASE RENTAL IBN 0.1036
359 JIGAWA SAVINGS & LOANS LIMITED M0238537 RC242006 MAIGATARI BORDER FREE TRADE ZONE JIG 132.8700       346,322.83                      60,738,534.65                    HYDRAFORM MACHINES AND SPARE PARTS IBN 0.5752
360 OYELEKE OYEWALE AA1047603 A2861347 PLOT 999C DANMOLE STREET V/I LAGOS 132.8700       2,000.00                          60,740,534.65                    PTA INTERCON. 0.0033
361 LOTUS PLASTICS LIMITED MF 0752228 189434 PLOT 999C, DANMOLE STREET,VICTORIA ISL 132.8700       289,600.00                      61,030,134.65                    POLYETHYLENE RESIN MBC 0.4810
362 LOTUS PLASTICS LIMITED MF 0752229 189434 PLOT 999C, DANMOLE STREET,VICTORIA ISL 132.8700       87,552.00                        61,117,686.65                    HIGH DENSITY POLYETHYLENE RESIN MBC 0.1454
363 NUTRIFOODS LIMITED MF 0651010 213712 PLOT 999C, DANMOLE STREET,VICTORIA ISL 132.8700       217,600.00                      61,335,286.65                    POLYPROPYLENE GRADE MBC 0.3614
364 NUTRIFOODS LIMITED MF 0752217 213712 PLOT 999C, DANMOLE STREET,VICTORIA ISL 132.8700       100,915.00                      61,436,201.65                    MONOSODIUM AND DISODIUM GLUTAMATE MBC 0.1676
365 Frigoglass Industries Limited MF0744130 RC270208 Iddo House, Iddo, Lagos 132.8700       4,898.70                          61,441,100.35                    FV650/1 Components for Coolers (Raw Material) NAMBL 0.0081
366 P & O NEDLLOYD NIG LTD. AA1008113 RC361158 5 CREEK ROAD APAPA, LAGOS. 132.8700       2,417.67                          61,443,518.02                    PERSONAL HOME REMITTANCE. OMEGA 0.0040



367 CROWN TISSUE MILL LTD MF0577699 RC138814 KM 36 LAGOS ABEOKUTA EXPRESS ROAD A 132.8700       71,640.00                        61,515,158.02                    120MT BLEACHED EUCALYPTUS - RAW MATERIALPACIFIC 0.1190
368 KANISHA INVESTMENT LTD MF0577555 RC330624 6 IJORA CAUSEWAY IJORA LAGOS 132.8700       1,515.00                          61,516,673.02                    SHORTFALL ON NEW GAS COOKERS PACIFIC 0.0025
369 KANISHA INVESTMENT LTD MF0577553 RC330624 6 IJORA CAUSEWAY IJORA LAGOS 132.8700       10,561.00                        61,527,234.02                    NEW CHEST FREEZERS PACIFIC 0.0175
370 NANFANG MOTOR NIG LTD MF0577628 RC510226 KM 38 LAGOS ABEOKUTA EXPRESSWAY OR 132.8700       291,450.00                      61,818,684.02                    NEW MOTORCYCLES PACIFIC 0.4841
371 PACIFIC BANK LTD AA 1422248 RC 148332 1704 ADETOKUNBO ADEMOLA STREET VICT 132.8700       8,910.40                          61,827,594.42                    SWIFT FIN SERVICE PACIFIC 0.0148
372 PENTAC INTERNATIONAL LIMITED MF0505936 RC449416 16 OLABISI STREET, ILUPEJU, LAGOS 132.8700       460,000.00                      62,287,594.42                    PAYMENT FOR THAILAND LONG GRAIN PARBOILESTB 0.7641
373 AFRICAN TEXT MANF LTD MF0301466 32300 52 FAGGE TAKUDU KANO 132.8700       69,145.00                        62,356,739.42                    ENGRAVING MATERIALS FOR TEXTILE INDUSTRY UBN 0.1148
374 FAHID DAYEKH & CO LTD MF0607392 6913 KN 1327 INDEPENDENCE ROAD KANO 132.8700       237,600.00                      62,594,339.42                    198 M/T POLYPROPYLENE HOMOPOLYMER RAFIA UBN 0.3947
375 HOESCH PIPE MILLS NIG LTD MF0742730 13688 1 HENRY CARR  STREET IND.EST.IKEJA 132.8700       88,550.00                        62,682,889.42                    155MTNS OF SPECIAL HIGH GRADE ZINC 99.995 MIUBN 0.1471
376 METOXIDE NIG LTD MF0395683 19895 132.8700       64,511.20                        62,747,400.62                    50MT SPECIAL HIGH GRADE ZINC INGOTS UBN 0.1072
377 SONA BREW PLC MF0724830 22949 KM 40 LAGOS-ABEOKUTA ROAD SANGO 132.8700       87,500.00                        62,834,900.62                    STEAM BOILER UBN 0.1453
378 EGWUENU EDDY MARTINS AA1015074 41417 PLOT 290 AJOSE ADEOGUN STREET VICTOR 132.8700       9,443.50                          62,844,344.12                    TUITION FEES PAYMENT FOR CHIKE EGWUENU ZENITH 0.0157
379 FLOUR MILLS NIG PLC MF0764016 2343 2 OLD DOCK  ROAD, APAPA. LAGOS 132.8700       1,277,700.00                   64,122,044.12                    6000MT  U.S. NO 2 HARD RED WINTER WHEAT ZENITH 2.1223
380 KEWALRAM NIGERIA LIMITED MF0178434 1433 8A KARIMU KOTUN ST. P.O. BOX 72000 V/ISL 132.8700       813,975.23                      64,936,019.35                    1230 PCS  PASSENGER CAR  TYRES( BRIDGESTO ZENITH 1.3520
381 NIGERCHIN ELECT. DEV. CO. LTD MF 0623227 6900 PLOT 1,  AYODELE DIYAN ROAD IKEJA IND E 132.8700       112,558.00                      65,048,577.35                    42.125MT OF GRADE ALUMINIUM COPPER WIRE ZENITH 0.1870
382 SHRI NIGERIA LTD MF0511880 375480 PLT 1617 DANMOLE STR, VICTORIA ISLAND, 132.8700       41,300.00                        65,089,877.35                    PHOTOCOPYING PAPER  80 GSM ZENITH 0.0686
383 NUTRIFOODS LIMITED MF 0752215 213712 PLOT 999C, DANMOLE STREET,VICTORIA ISL 132.8700       838,800.00                      65,928,677.35                    HIGH DENSITY POLYETHYLENE RESIN BLOW MBC 1.3932
384 ROYAL SALT LIMITED MF-0771763 RC242552 14, ADEMOLA STREET, S.W., IKOYI, LAGOS S 132.8700       647,922.83                      66,576,600.18                    12,000 MTS OF CRUDE SALT DBL 1.0762
385 W\AFRICAN BLD. MAT. CO LTD. MF 0689196 31343 2, ADENIYI JONES AVENUE, IKEJA. LAGOS 132.8700       145,023.00                      66,721,623.18                    INDUSTRIAL MECHANICAL PARTS FOR CONTINOUZENITH 0.2409
386 OLUBAYO NIGERIA LIMITED MF0725053 RC336158 66, PALM AVENUE, MUSHIN, LAGOS 132.8600       55,000.00                        66,776,623.18                    RAW MATERIALS FOR EXERCISE BOOKS IN SHEETASSURANCE 0.0913
387 GONGONI COMPANY LIMITED MF0559056 RC 39785 89A, SHARADA INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, PHASE 132.8600       437,553.00                      67,214,176.18                    PERMETHRIN - AGRICULTURAL INSECTICDE, COPPCapital 0.7267
388 GOODHAVENS LTD MF0663416 RC494869 NO 8/10 BROAD STREET, LAGOS STATE 132.8600       54,000.00                        67,268,176.18                    MOTOR/MOTORCYCLE SPARE PARTS DBL 0.0897
389 MIKANO INTERNATIONAL LIMITED MF-0702856 RC36027 PLOT 34/35 ACME ROAD, OGBA, IKEJA, LAG 132.8600       38,060.00                        67,306,236.18                    GENERATOR PARTS - NATIONAL POLYESTER POWDBL 0.0632
390 MOUKA LIMITED MF0702877 RC209,244 PLOT M AWOSIKA AVENUE IKEJA, LAGOS S 132.8600       396,475.20                      67,702,711.38                    HOT ROLLED STEEL IN COILS DBL 0.6585
391 NATIONAL TRUCKS MANUFACTURERS LTD MF 0024135 RC19398 KM 11, ZARIA ROAD, KANO , KANO STATE 132.8600       275,740.00                      67,978,451.38                    2.5 TONS TRUCKS IN CKD & CBU DBL 0.4580
392 SEVEN UP PLC MF0676586 RC1928 247, MOSHOOD ABIOLA WAY, IJORA, LAGOS 132.8600       6,964.40                          67,985,415.78                    INDUSTRIAL RAW MATERIAL FOR WATER PURIFICDBL 0.0116
393 BIODUN TANIMOWO LIMITED MF0436509 RC144322 8 SHOKUNBI STREET, MUSHIN, LAGOS 132.8600       134,587.50                      68,120,003.28                    ARTIFICIAL RESINS ECO 0.2235
394 EDLEN INTERNATIONAL NIGERIA LIMITED MF0659465 125164 4, OREMEJI STREET, ILUPEJU, LAGOS. 132.8600       45,000.00                        68,165,003.28                    MINI DRUMS OF EDLEN DOUGH CONDITIONER FOREQUITY 0.0747
395 MAKANJUOLA AND SONS MF 0783905 RC 45297 5, IDUMAGBO AVENUE LAGOS 132.8600       36,472.87                        68,201,476.15                    MACHINERY, SUBMERSIBLE WATER PUMP, HEAVYFIDELITY 0.0606
396 SAVANNAH AND CHEMICAL INDUSTRIES LIMI MF 0699793 RC 42674 16-18 OYEFESO AVENUE, OBANIKORO IKOR 132.8600       140,550.00                      68,342,026.15                    200TONS OF INDUSTRIAL MONO-CARBOXYLIC FATFIDELITY 0.2334
397 AFRICAN AGRO MF0565764 391026 37, NIGER STREET, UNION BANK BUILDING K 132.8600       33,000.00                        68,375,026.15                    AGRICULTURAL FUNGICIDE GLOBAL 0.0548
398 AFRICAN AGRO MF0487095 391026 37, NIGER STREET, UNION BANK BUILDING K 132.8600       39,550.00                        68,414,576.15                    AGRICULTURAL INSECTICIDES DICLORUOS 100 ECGLOBAL 0.0657
399 COMET STAR ELEKTRINDO LTD. MF0748054 203510 D63 ALABA INT'L MARKET OJO, LAGOS 132.8600       30,375.00                        68,444,951.15                    BULBS, REFLECTOR BULBS GLOBAL 0.0504
400 COMET STAR ELEKTRINDO LTD. MF0748082 203510 D63 ALABA INT'L MARKET OJO, LAGOS 132.8600       7,399.92                          68,452,351.07                    SWITCHES, SOCKETS GLOBAL 0.0123
401 COMET STAR ELEKTRINDO LTD. MF0748053 203510 D63 ALABA INT'L MARKET OJO, LAGOS 132.8600       24,650.00                        68,477,001.07                    KV-33KV GANG INSULATOR, 11KV - 33KV D FUSE, GLOBAL 0.0409
402 REGATTA INDUSTRIES LTD. MF0734106 290623 44, DOCEMO STREET, 3RD FLOOR, LAGOS 132.8600       100,000.00                      68,577,001.07                    ARTIFICIAL RESINS, HIGH DENSITY POLYETHYLENGLOBAL 0.1661
403 AVON CROWNCAPS & CONTAINERS NIG PLC MF0628592 22940 22A, MUSA YARADUA STREET, VICTORIA ISL 132.8600       68,117.66                        68,645,118.73                    AEROSOL COMPONENTS GUARANTY 0.1131
404 NEDU INVESTMENT COMPANY LTD MF0119672 384804 4, OGUI ROAD, ENUGU 132.8600       128,400.00                      68,773,518.73                    MOTOR CYCLE SPARE PARTS & ACCESSORIES GUARANTY 0.2133
405 NEDU INVESTMENT COMPANY LTD MF0119671 384804 4, OGUI ROAD, ENUGU 132.8600       74,760.00                        68,848,278.73                    PORTABLE GASOLINE GENERATOR TIGER BRANDGUARANTY 0.1242
406 VIK INDUSTRIES LIMITED MF0449333 173791 25, ASA AFARIOGUN ST, AJAO ESTATE, ISO 132.8600       16,287.00                        68,864,565.73                    MACHINE TOOLS & ACCESSORIES - PLASTIC INJE MIBL 0.0271
407 GNLD INTERNATIONAL LIMITED MF0578433 RC363844 12 CHIEF OLU OSHUNKEYE CRESCSENT GB 132.8600       432,698.16                      69,297,263.89                    PAYMENT FOR SUPPLY OF VITAMIN C, FIBRE TABLSTD. CHART. 0.7187
408 FLOUR MILLS OF NIGERIA PLC MF0488843 2343 2 OLD DOCK ROAD APAPA LAGOS 132.8600       2,177,175.00                   71,474,438.89                    30030M/TON OF ORDINARY PORTLAND CEMENT TOUBN 3.6160
409 COLEMAN TECHNICAL INDUSTRIES LTD MF 0214827 15410 149/151 IDIMU ROAD IKOTUN LAGOS 132.8600       89,354.00                        71,563,792.89                    27MTS OF ELECTROLYTIC COPPER WIRE WEMA 0.1484
410 EAGLE PACKAGE PRINTING LTD MF 0697326 33618 PLOT 5, EAGLE PACKAGE RD,OFF IDI IROKO 132.8600       73,377.00                        71,637,169.89                    20MTS OF 73GSM HWIR LINEN EMBOSSED METALWEMA 0.1219
411 GEEPEE INDUSTRIES LIMITED MF 0697748 38910 35/37 GBOLADE ADEBANJO STREET,ILUPEJ 132.8600       217,655.25                      71,854,825.14                    168.725MTS OF POLYPROPYLENE WEMA 0.3615
412 MAGCHEM NIGERIA LIMITED MF 0707471 462888 PLOT 9,KOLEX AVENUE,AJAO ESTATE ISOL 132.8600       56,100.31                        71,910,925.45                    35.6MTS OF LD FILM-ARTIFICIAL RESIN WEMA 0.0932
413 WEST MART NIGERIA LIMITED MF 0697274 126987 75A IJU ROAD AGEGE,LAGOS 132.8600       5,750.00                          71,916,675.45                    2UNITS OF FOLDING TRIANGLE AND SHREDDING WEMA 0.0096
414 G.N. IHEAKU & CO LTD . MF0600156 37325 24 OLD MARKET ROAD, ONITSHA  ANAMBRA 132.8600       972,720.00                      72,889,395.45                    10,808 BAGS DRIED FISH-HEADS ZENITH 1.6156
415 GEEPEE INDUSTRIES MF0697911 38910 35-37 LOLADE ADEBAYO STREET, ILUPEJU 132.8600       103,020.00                      72,992,415.45                    RAW MATERIAL- 102 MTS PVC RESIN ZENITH 0.1711
416 GOLDEN SILK IND. (NIG.) LTD MF 0597162 428339 5A, BLOCK 2 HOWSON WRIGHT ESTATE,OJO 132.8600       9,000.00                          73,001,415.45                    PVC PROFILES , ACCESSORIES FOR WINDOW ZENITH 0.0149
417 INTER - SWASTIK NIG. LTD MF0695264 375429 3RD FLOOR 39/41, DOCEMO ST IDUMOTA ;LA 132.8600       47,462.70                        73,048,878.15                    AGRICULTURAL MACHINERY - GRINDING MILL WITZENITH 0.0788
418 MEECO INTERNATIONAL INVESTMENT LIMITEMF0637908 303772 133 NNAMDI AZIKIWE STREET IDUMOTA LAG 132.8600       25,675.00                        73,074,553.15                    ELECTRONIC - TELEVISION SET,RADIO CASSETTE ZENITH 0.0426
419 PROMASIDOR NIG. LTD - MF0920577 203123 23, WHARF ROAD APAPA, LAGOS 132.8600       260,281.20                      73,334,834.35                    ONGA FOOD SEASONING- RAW MATERIAL FOR FOZENITH 0.4323
420 PROMASIDOR NIG. LTD - MF 0764111 203123 23, WHARF ROAD APAPA, LAGOS 132.8600       1,751,623.88                   75,086,458.23                    BULK MILK POWDER ZENITH 2.9092
421 SUNPLAST INDUSTRIES LIMITED MF 0749266 28900 PLOT 37/38/39 IGANMU IND. ESTATE IGANMU 132.8600       161,400.00                      75,247,858.23                    POLYPROPYLENE- INDUSTRIAL RAW MATERIAL ZENITH 0.2681
422 G N IHEAKU & CO LIMITED MF0758429 RC37325 24, OLD MARKET ROAD, ONITSHA 132.8600       263,700.00                      75,511,558.23                    STOCK FISH CHARTERED 0.4380
423 NIGERIA NATIONAL PETROLEUM CORPORAT MF0685721 F 1977 CAP 320 NNPC TOWERS, HERBERT MACAULAY WAY, 132.8500       959,746.07                      76,471,304.30                    ELECTRIC COMPRESOR  WITH SPAREPARTS ACCESS 1.5939
424 FAREAST MERCANTILE CO LTD MF 0737721 RC 1104 FAREAST MERCANTILE BONDED WAREHOU 132.8500       250,237.00                      76,721,541.30                    STOCKFISH HEADS Capital 0.4156
425 MARBLITE NIGERIA LTD MF 0673987 RC 30562 FAREAST MERCANTILE BONDED WAREHOU 132.8500       37,892.65                        76,759,433.95                    ISOMIL SOY INFANT MILK FORMULA Capital 0.0629
426 CADBURY NIG PLC MF0731350 RC4151 3, LATEEF JAKANDE ROAD, AGIDINGBI, IKEJ 132.8500       72,575.00                        76,832,008.95                    18MT PRINTED & WAXED PAPER CHARTERED 0.1205
427 FAREAST MERCANTILE CO LIMITED MF0613325 RC1104 721, ADETOKUNBO ADEMOLA STREET, VICT 132.8500       220,250.00                      77,052,258.95                    KODAK, FIRESTONES TYRES CHARTERED 0.3658
428 FAREAST MERCANTILE MF-0703769 RC1104 PLOT 721, ADETOKUNBO ADEMOLA STREET 132.8500       269,086.05                      77,321,345.00                    VARIOUS GILLETTE HOUSEHOLD PRODUCTS DBL 0.4469
429 SAMHAYS LIMITED MF0793799 RC116406 9, ST FINBARRS COLLEGE, ROAD, AKOKA. L 132.8500       35,427.68                        77,356,772.68                    3880 TINS OF PLUS 12 POLY PUTTY FILLER KIT N0 DBL 0.0588
430 BRITISH AMERICAN TOBACCO NIGERIA AA1075911 384467 PC 35, IDOWU TAYLOR STREET, VICTORIA IS 132.8500       18,140.12                        77,374,912.80                    REMITTANCE - TRAINING FEES GUARANTY 0.0301
431 WESTERN METAL PRODUCTS COMPANY LIMI MF0672127 25381 18, WEMPCO ROAD, PLOT 1A, BLOCK D, OG 132.8500       2,529,820.80                   79,904,733.60                    ESSENTIAL INDUSTRIAL RAW MATERIAL OF COLDGUARANTY 4.2014
432 BRITISH AMERICAN TOBACCO (NIG) MF 0731813 384467 PC 35, IDOWU TAYLOR STREET, V/ISLAND LA 132.8500       1,371.26                          79,906,104.86                    INDUSTRIAL MATERIAL- KOPPARWHITE COATED MZENITH 0.0023
433 BRITISH AMERICAN TOBACCO (NIG) MF0744991 384467 PC 35, IDOWU TAYLOR STREET, V/ISLAND LA 132.8500       88,127.87                        79,994,232.73                    PROMOTIONAL MATERIALS - DISPENSERS ZENITH 0.1464

79,994,232.73           132.8903
B. DISQUALIFIED BIDS

434 ABDULLAHI BROTHERS CO. NIG LTD. MF 0353737 RC 21399 34/36 YAM MARKET ROAD KADUNA, KADUNA 133.00 5,890.50                          80,000,123.23                    ALUMINIUM SULPHATE  (SHORTFALL RELIANCE 1
435 ABDULLAHI BROTHERS CO. NIG LTD. MF 0112067 RC 56611 19 MILVERTON AVENUE ABA ABIA STATE 132.8800       180,000.00                      80,180,123.23                    BAGS  OF DRIED  FISH HEAD (FIT FOR HUMAN CONRELIANCE 1
436 CELPLAS INDUSTRIES NIGERIA LTD MF0534893 RC146397 27A FATAI ATERE WAY, MATORI IND ESTATE 132.9500       118,819.00                      80,298,942.23                    MOULDS CITIZENS 2
437 Coates Brothers (W.A) Ltd AA0153413 RC4931 Lateef Jakande Road, Agidingbi, Ikeja, Lagos 132.8900       45,965.41                        80,344,907.64                    Dividend Remittance for Year 2003 NAMBL 2
438 ELVEE INT'L LTD MF 0689969 RC 130735 2, OKO AWO STREET, LAGOS 132.9000       15,680.00                        80,360,587.64                    IMPORTATION OF 500MT QUICKLIME FSB 2
439 FINE CHEMICALS LIMITED MF0771119 RC31570 22A MUSA YAR'ADUA STREET, VICTORIA ISL 132.8600       517,500.00                      80,878,087.64                    ALKYD RESIN AND EMULSION PLANT WITH DBL 2
440 INNOSON NIGERIA LIMITED MF0500651 96761 95 OWERRI ROAD,UMUDIM, NNEWI,ANANMB 133.0000       27,800.00                        80,905,887.64                    RAW MATERIAL FOR FILLER FOR  INDUSTRY USE UBA 2
441 MONAPLEX INDUSTRIES LIMITED MF0741466 RC27223 KLM 16, IKORODU ROAD, OJOTA, BERGER, L 132.8700       562,000.00                      81,467,887.64                    HOT ROLLED MILD STEEL ANGLOS CHARTERED 2
442 ON-LINE PRODUCTS EQUIP. & SERVICES LTD MF0942634 RC297031 30 ALABA INTERNATIONAL MARKET, OJO A 132.9000       29,448.86                        81,497,336.50                    DESSICANT BAGS (CALCIUM CHLORIDE) ECO 2
443 SILVERMOON NIGERIA LIMITED MF0623735 RC46807 12, AFRIBANK STREET, VICTORIA ISLAND, L 132.8700       408,788.92                      81,906,125.42                    ICELANIC FISHHEADS, ELECTRICAK SWITCHES CHARTERED 2
444 STARLINE NIG. LTD MF 0946368 RC 11184 152 AZIKIWE RD. ABA, ABIA STATE 132.9000       130,580.82                      82,036,706.24                    EMPTY ALUMINUM MONOBLOC AEROSOL CANS DBL 2
445 TOMEZ NIGERIA LIMITED MF 0565136RC 126236 PLOT 2C ALAKOSO AVENUE AMUWO ODOFI 132.9500       62,064.00                        82,098,770.24                    IMPORTATION OF NEW BICYCLES FIRST ATLAN. 2
446 ULYSSES NIGERIA LTD. MF0776656 100725 227, APAPA ROAD, IGANMU, LAGOS 132.8800       39,966.00                        82,138,736.24                    ULTRA MARINE  BLUE  POWDER ZENITH 2
447 CADBURY NIGERIA PLC MF0632670 RC4151 LATEEF JAKANDE ROAD, AGIDINGBI IKEJA 132.8800       162,350.36                      82,301,086.60                    SPARE PARTS FOR FOOD INDUSTRY MACHINE PA CITIZENS 3
448 CADBURY NIGERIA PLC MF0764986 RC4151 LATEEF JAKANDE ROAD, AGIDINGBI IKEJA 132.8800       38,702.61                        82,339,789.21                    SPARE PARTS FOR FOOD INDUSTRY CITIZENS 3
449 Mex-Macon Int'l Ltd. MF0262439 RC273582 9, Onitsha-Enugu Express Road, Onitsha 132.9000       20,220.00                        82,360,009.21                    Proxel TN - 240 Plastic Jerricans Int. Trust 4
450 VEEKAY INVESTMENT LTD MF 0146220 RC 51171 26, OBUN-EKO STREET, LAGOS 132.9000       93,030.70                        82,453,039.91                    IMPORTATION OF 29,000 CRS. TOOTHPASTE 60 CMNAL 4

2,458,807.18             
C. UNFUNDED ACCOUNTS

451 PEARL GLOBAL CO LTD MF0337078 RC326129 26, OBUN EKO STREET, LAGOS 132.9400       50,165.00                        82,503,204.91                    SACKS FOR PACKAGING AND CONVEYANCE OF GCITIZENS 5
452 HUJA-HUJA NIG LTD MF0633395 RC117491 17 WHARF ROAD, APAPA LAGOS 133.0000       17,622.44                        82,520,827.35                    BICYCLE SPAREPARTS CITIZENS 5
453 PEARL GLOBAL CO LTD MF0710624 RC326129 26, OBUN EKO STREET, LAGOS 132.9400       21,160.00                        82,541,987.35                    TABLE TENNIS BALLS CITIZENS 5
454 INDUSTRIAL FLAVOURS & COLOURS MF0709636 RC224578 SUIT 3, ALL SEASONS PLAZA, LATEEF JAKA 132.9100       50,000.00                        82,591,987.35                    MIXTURES OF ESSENTIAL OILS FOR INDUSTRY CITIZENS 5
455 RSMN IMPEX LTD MF0734029 RC377746 36, IDUMAGBO AVENUE, SANNI KOTUN LAG 132.9100       18,056.00                        82,610,043.35                    WHEEL BRAND KEROSENE BURNER CITIZENS 5
456 POLLYCARP MF0710466 RC337615 3, GBADEBO STREET, IKEJA LAGOS 132.9000       19,149.00                        82,629,192.35                    INDUSTRIAL FRAGRANCES CITIZENS 5



457 PRAMANSONS GLOBAL CO LTD MF0631972 RC600540 34 IDUMAGBO AVE, 2ND FLR IDUMOTA LAGO 132.9000       12,247.41                        82,641,439.76                    FLASK CITIZENS 5
458 CHINA UNITY MANUFACTURING CO LTD MF0752289 RC98374 136/138 NNAMDI AZIKIWE STREET, LAGOS 132.8900       96,645.00                        82,738,084.76                    SETS OF BUTTERFLY SEWING MACHINE CITIZENS 5
459 EMEL ENTERPRISES LTD MF0748489 RC28701 136/138 NNAMDI AZIKIWE STREET, LAGOS 132.8900       6,423.00                          82,744,507.76                    DOZENS OF DINNER PLATES CITIZENS 5
460 EMEL ENTERPRISES LTD MF0752665 RC28701 136/138 NNAMDI AZIKIWE STREET, LAGOS 132.8900       9,340.00                          82,753,847.76                    DOZENS OF VACUUM FLASKS CITIZENS 5
461 STAR CHIMIE LTD MF0949756 RC95110 36, MORISON CRESCENT, OREGUN IKEJA LA 132.8900       41,160.00                        82,795,007.76                    SOLVENTS FOR PAINT INDUSTRIES CITIZENS 5
462 BLESSED HENOB INTL LTD MF0704332 RC414375 35, MOORE STREET, ONITSHA AN STATE 132.8800       9,720.00                          82,804,727.76                    PORCELAIN INSULATORS ED-2. CITIZENS 5
463 BOMAC-ABLADI NIG LTD AA0304224 RC86834 4A & B, OLUBUNMI STREET, IRE AKARI ESTA 132.8800       700.00                             82,805,427.76                    SCHOOL FEES CITIZENS 5
464 CROWN FLOUR MILLS LTD MF0940770 RC8575 PLOT 53, MALU SIDING ROAD, APAPA LAGO 132.8800       771,125.00                      83,576,552.76                    HARD RED WHEAT-3100 METRIC TONS CITIZENS 5
465 ELEME PETRO-CHEMICALS CO LTD MF0275264 RC121777 ELEME PETROCHEMICALS COMPLEX, ELEM 132.8800       32,922.50                        83,609,475.26                    NALCO EC 3144B AND PALLETS CITIZENS 5
466 ELEME PETRO-CHEMICALS CO LTD MF0275258 RC121777 ELEME PETROCHEMICALS COMPLEX, ELEM 132.8800       44,648.10                        83,654,123.36                    STANDARD BLOWER BARE SHAFT CAST IRON & SCITIZENS 5
467 ELEME PETRO-CHEMICALS CO LTD MF0275257 RC121777 ELEME PETROCHEMICALS COMPLEX, ELEM 132.8800       40,850.00                        83,694,973.36                    9KG OF KURITA F-4103 WATER TREATMENT CHEMCITIZENS 5
468 O.G. CHUMA STORES NIG LTD MF0378084 RC63849 25, NEW MKT ROAD, NNEWI AN STATE 132.8800       110,000.00                      83,804,973.36                    NEW MOTOR / MOTORCYCLE SPAREPARTS CITIZENS 5
469 TONILLA NIGERIA LTD MF0412463 RC236757 77/79 ERIC MOORE SURULERE LAGOS 132.8800       192,910.59                      83,997,883.95                    AGRIC MACHINERY-PRIME MOVERS FOR CORN GRCITIZENS 5
470 UNICO TRADING CO NIG LTD MF0631164 RC6574 40 EREKO STREET, IDUMOTA, LAGOS 132.8800       28,141.15                        84,026,025.10                    VACUUM FLASKS CITIZENS 5
471 BOGVOG NIGERIA LTD MF0631481 RC493551 47/57 MARTINS STREET, LAGOS 132.8600       30,800.00                        84,056,825.10                    NEW MOTOR / MOTORCYCLE SPAREPARTS CITIZENS 5
472 DUBEZ INTERBIZ MF0708365 ASB/005506 5, ACHUSIM DRIVE, UMUNNEALAM UMUDIM, 132.8600       307,500.00                      84,364,325.10                    MOTORCYCLE PARTS CITIZENS 5
473 NGOBROS & CO NIG LTD MF0533827 RC72770 11 IHIALA STREET, OKPUNO NNEWICHI, NNE 132.8600       18,000.00                        84,382,325.10                    NEW ASSORTED HUB AND FENDER FOR MOTOR CCITIZENS 5
474 NGOBROS & CO NIG LTD MF0228224 RC72770 11 IHIALA STREET, OKPUNO NNEWICHI, NNE 132.8600       27,200.00                        84,409,525.10                    BRAKE SHOE AND CLUTCH FIBER CITIZENS 5
475 WESTBIZ LTD MF0731485 RC482684 11 WHARF APAPA, LAGOS 132.8600       75,540.13                        84,485,065.23                    ENAMELWARE CITIZENS 5
476 MARBELL NIGERIA LIMITED MF 0039698 RC 163982 39A UNITY ROAD IKEJA LAGOS 133.0000       211,000.00                      84,696,065.23                    PLAIN PAPER IN REELS MAGNUM 5
477 CADBURY NIGERIA PLC MF 0623570 RC 4151 LATEEF JAKANDE RD,AGIDINGBI IKEJA 132.9100       178,580.04                      84,874,645.27                    SPARE PARTS FOR FOOD INDUSTRY MAGNUM 5
478 SHONGHAI PACKAGING LTD MF 0635825 RC 21772 KM 38,LAGOS-ABEOKUTA ROAD,SANGO-OT 132.9000       20,999.10                        84,895,644.37                    ALTERNATOR FOR 1000KVA  DIESEL GENERATORMAGNUM 5
479 WEST AFRICAN GLASS INDUSTRY MF 0673674 RC10049 GROUND FLOOR ,NCWS HOUSE PC 14 AHME 132.8600       223.78                             84,895,868.15                    EQUIPMENT FOR GLASS MACHINERY MAGNUM 5
480 FAREAST MERCANTILE CO.LTD MF 0618383 RC 1104 721 ADETOKUNBO ADEMOLA STR, VI LAGO 132.8500       126,375.00                      85,022,243.15                    STOCK FISH HEADS MAGNUM 5
481 FAREAST MERCANTILE CO.LTD AA 0974660 RC 1104 721 ADETOKUNBO ADEMOLA STR, VI LAGO 132.8500       1,024,054.75                   86,046,297.90                    REPAYMENT FOR LOAN MAGNUM 5
482 OBAJANA CEMENT PLC MF0582713 RC208767 1, ALFRED REWANE ROAD, IKOYI, LAGOS 132.9000       6,473,362.61                   92,519,660.51                    CEMENT MANUFACTURING EQUIPMENT OCEANIC 5
483 HONEYWELL FLOUR MILL MF0582206 RC55945 2ND GATE TINCAN ISLAND PORT, APAPA, LA 132.8600       4,258,000.00                   96,777,660.51                    20,000 MTS OF HARD RED WINTER WHEAT OCEANIC 5

14,324,620.60           
TOTAL  ( A + B + C ) 96,777,660.51      

SUMMARY FOR AUCTION 16 OF 02 - 03 - 2005 EXPLANATORY NOTES FOR UNSUCCESSFUL BIDS:

1 AMOUNT OFFERED FOR SALE US$85,000,000.00 1 SAME COY DIFFERENT 'RC' NUMBER
2 TOTAL AMOUNT DEMANDED US$96,777,660.51 2 PURPOSE NOT EXPLICIT
3 QUALIFIED BIDS US$79,994,232.73 3 MULTIPLE BIDS
4 DISQUALIFIED BIDS US$2,458,807.18 4 PROHIBITED ITEM
5 UNSUCESSFUL BIDS NIL 5 UNFUNDED ACCOUNT
6 UNFUNDED ACCOUNT US$14,324,620.60
7 HIGHEST BID RATE =N=133.05/US$ 
8 MARGINAL RATE =N=132.85/US$ 
9 LOWEST BID RATE =N=132.85/US$ 

10 NO. OF BANKS       54   BANKS
11 Total NO. of Bids 483
12 NO. Of Successful Bids 433
13 NO. Of Unsuccessful Bids 50 Weighted Ave 132.8903


